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November 14, 2017

Steve Klinke

Klinke Cleaners

4518 Monona Drive
Madison, Wisconsin 53716

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring Summary Report
Klinke Cleaners
4518 Monona Drive
Madison, Wisconsin
BRRTS# 02-13-551928

Dear Mr. Klinke:

EnviroForensics, LLC (EnviroForensics) is pleased to provide this Groundwater Monitoring
Summary Report for the Klinke Cleaners site located at 4518 Monona Drive in Madison,
Wisconsin (Site). Site characterization and remediation activities are being conducted by
EnviroForensics as required by the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) per
the NR 700 rule series of the Wisconsin Administrative Code (WAC).

EnviroForensics conducted the groundwater monitoring activities in accordance with the Long-
Term Groundwater Monitoring Plan, dated August 11, 2017. The objectives of long-term
groundwater monitoring are to:

e Evaluate performance of the groundwater remedy; and
e Demonstrate that the groundwater plume is not expanding.

BACKGROUND

The stratigraphy encountered at the Site consists of unconsolidated sediment overlying Cambrian
sandstones and dolostones. The unconsolidated sediment encountered at the Site is primarily silt
and clay overlying sand and gravel at some locations below 4 feet below ground surface (bgs).
Bedrock is encountered at roughly 7 to 11 feet below ground surface (bgs) and is comprised of
poorly cemented silty sandstone that transitions into dolomitic siltstone, followed by sandstone
with interbedded siltstone and glauconitic attributes. The water table is typically encountered at
approximately 50 feet bgs at the Site.
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The contaminants of concern (COCs) at the Site are the dry cleaning solvent tetrachloroethene
(PCE) and its associated degradation products. Remedial actions were implemented to address
subsurface contamination resulting from the release of PCE. The remedial actions selected for
the Site were:

e Soil (and rock) vapor extraction (SVE);
e In-situ sorption and biodegradation using PlumeStop®; and
e Bio-augmented enhanced reductive dechlorination (ERD).

The SVE system has been operating since January 2016, and has removed more than 500 pounds
of PCE. The full-scale injection of PlumeStop® and ERD products occurred during July and
August 2016, and limited post-injection monitoring indicated consistent reductions in
groundwater PCE concentrations.

In addition to the selected remedial actions, contaminant mass was also removed via an interim
action excavation completed in 2010 and soil removal that occurred during reconstruction of
Monona Drive in 2013. The timing of remedial actions with respect to groundwater
concentration trends at select monitoring wells is depicted in the charts in Attachment 1.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING ACTIVITIES

Groundwater monitoring activities were performed by EnviroForensics during October 2-3, 2017
and included groundwater elevation measurements and sample collection from the Fall 2017
monitoring well list presented in Table 1. The locations of the monitoring wells are shown on
Figure 1 and monitoring well construction details are provided on Table 2.

Groundwater Elevation Measurements

Monitoring well covers and caps were removed at least 15 minutes prior to collecting
groundwater elevation measurements to allow groundwater in the monitoring wells to equilibrate
with atmospheric pressure. The depth to water in each well was measured to the nearest 0.01
feet using an electronic water level indicator and recorded on the Groundwater Field Sampling
Forms (Attachment 2).

Groundwater Sampling

Groundwater purging and sample collection from the monitoring wells was conducted using
standard low-flow methods according to the WDNR Groundwater Sampling Field Manual
(PUBL-DG-038). The 2-inch diameter monitoring wells were purged and sampled using a
bladder pump. The continuous multi-channel tubing (CMT) well was purged and sampled using
a Solinst® Model 408M micro double-valve pump manufactured specifically for CMT sampling
applications. Geochemical parameters were measured during purging using a multi-parameter
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water quality meter equipped with a flow-through cell apparatus. The parameters measured
included pH, oxidation-reduction potential (ORP), specific conductivity, temperature, turbidity,
and dissolved oxygen. Water quality parameters were monitored throughout purging to verify
stabilization prior to groundwater sample collection. Water quality data was recorded on the
Groundwater Field Sampling Forms presented in Attachment 2.

Following purging, groundwater samples were discharged directly into laboratory provided
containers. Samples were immediately placed into a cooler containing ice pending lab provided
courier transport to the laboratory for analysis. Two (2) duplicate samples, two (2) equipment
blank samples, and one (1) trip blank sample were analyzed for quality assurance/ quality control
(QA/QC) purposes. A total of 16 groundwater samples and the QA/QC samples were submitted
to Synergy Environmental Lab, Inc. for analysis of VOCs according to EPA Method 8260.

Purge water was pumped through the existing carbon treatment vessel associated with the SVE
System located on site and discharged to the sanitary sewer under a City of Madison permit.

INVESTIGATION RESULTS
Groundwater Elevation and Flow Direction

Groundwater elevation data collected on October 2, 2017 are summarized in Table 3. Previous
data collected since 2010 are included in Table 3 for reference. Groundwater elevations have
been exhibiting an upward trend since 2015. The elevations measured on October 2, 2017 were
the highest recorded since the monitoring wells were installed. Spring and early summer 2017
was particularly wet in southern Wisconsin, and the high water table may be a result of enhanced
recharge to the bedrock aquifer. The groundwater flow direction will be re-assessed during the
next monitoring event when groundwater elevations are measured across the entire monitoring
well network.

Groundwater Analytical Results

Groundwater analytical data are summarized on Table 4 and Figure 2, and the complete
laboratory report is provided in Attachment 3. Previous analytical data reported since 2010 are
included in Table 4 for reference. VOC concentrations are compared to public health criteria
listed in WAC Chapter NR 140.

Compounds that were detected at concentrations exceeding enforcement standards (ESs) in one
or more samples were PCE, cis-1,2-Dichloroethene, and vinyl chloride. Trichloroethene (TCE)
was detected in a few samples at concentrations above the preventive action limit (PAL) but

below the ES. No other compounds were detected at concentrations above public health criteria
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with the exception of benzene in MW-1. Benzene is not related to PCE or any dry cleaning
operations.

PCE was detected in nine (9) of the 11 samples at concentrations exceeding the ES of 5
micrograms per liter (ug/L). The PCE concentrations ranged from 4.1 pg/L in MW-8 (40.6-55.6
feet bgs) to 210 pg/L in MW-9 (55-65 feet bgs). Duplicate and field blank results associated
with this monitoring event demonstrate that the sampling and decontamination methods did not
affect analytical data quality.

Concentration Trends

Charts depicting PCE or VOC concentration trends in select monitoring wells are presented in
Attachment 1. The timing of implementation of remedial actions is shown is shown on the
charts for reference. The following trends in the monitoring data have been identified:

e The PCE concentrations in on-Site monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-4; MW-7; and
CMT-3 Port 2 have decreased between 85 and 99% following remedial actions.

e All of the off-Site monitoring wells sampling during October 2017 exhibited a decrease
in PCE concentration, including distant wells MW-18 and MW-22.

e The PCE concentration in source area monitoring well MW-1 has decreased more than
two orders of magnitude from 8,930 ug/L in 2010 to 43.1 pg/L.

e The detections of PCE daughter compounds cis-1,2,-dichloroethene and vinyl chloride in
several wells demonstrate that reductive dechlorination is continuing to occur as a result
of injection of ERD substrates.

CONCLUSIONS

The October 2017 groundwater monitoring data demonstrate that the combination of remedial
actions implemented at the Site (i.e., SVE, sorption and biodegradation, and ERD) have
significantly reduced the concentrations of VOCs in groundwater. The data also indicates that
the remediation products injected in 2016 have sustained aquifer conditions that promote
contaminant capture and reductive dechlorination processes.

The next monitoring event will be conducted in April 2018. Groundwater samples will be
collected from the monitoring wells in the “‘Spring 2018’ list in Table 1. In addition,
groundwater elevations will be measured at all monitoring wells to confirm groundwater flow
direction.
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The SVE system has been operating for nearly two (2) years, and has been very effective in
removing contaminant mass. The recent exhaust sampling data shows a decreasing trend in
VVOC vapor concentrations, indicating that system efficiency is decreasing as less mass is present
in the subsurface. Intermittent operation may be prudent in the coming months, followed by
system shutdown in 2018.

We appreciate the opportunity to submit this Groundwater Monitoring Summary Report and look
forward to continuing to provide services on this project. Please contact us if you have any
questions.

Sincerely,
EnviroForensics, LLC

Brian Kappen, PG Brad Lewis, CHMM
Project Manager Senior Project Manager

cc:  Mike Schmoller, Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
Attachments

List of Attachments:

Table 1: Long-Term Monitoring Well Sample Schedule

Table 2: Monitoring Well Construction Summary

Table 3: Groundwater Elevation Summary

Table 4: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results

Figure 1: Site Layout Map

Figure 2: Monitoring Well Groundwater Analytical Results — October 2017

Attachment 1:  Groundwater VOC Concentration Trend Charts
Attachment 2:  Groundwater Field Sampling Forms
Attachment 3:  Laboratory Analytical Report
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LONG-TERM MONITORING WELL SAMPLING SCHEDULE
Klinke Clothing Care, Inc.

TABLE 1

Madison, Wisconsin

Monitoring Toglg\t;t:;srzng Port # Total Depth ?Z:ii::? Fall Spring Fall Spring Spring Closure
Well I.D. (feet bgs) 2017 2018 2018 2019 2020
(feet amsl) (feet bgs)
MW-1 901.59 NA 57.6 476 - 57.6 X X X X X X
MW-2 901.10 NA 57.6 476 - 57.6 X X X X X X
MW-3 900.66 NA 57.0 47.0 - 57.0 X X X X X X
MW-4 901.03 NA 57.8 47.8 - 57.8 X X X X X X
MW-5 900.18 NA 58.5 435 - 585 X X X X X X
MW-6 899.58 NA 57.4 424 - 574 X X X X
MW-7 899.68 NA 57.3 42.3 - 57.3 X X X X X X
MW-8 896.70 NA 55.6 40.6 - 55.6 X X X X X X
MW-9 904.25 NA 65.0 50.0 - 65.0 X X X X X X
MW-13 898.12 NA 54.9 44,9 - 549 X X X X
MW-14 896.52 NA 54.9 44,9 - 549 X X X X
MW-15 896.99 NA 81.2 712 - 81.2 X
MW-16 897.96 NA 81.2 712 - 812 X X X X
MW-17 887.59 NA 76.1 66.1 - 76.1 X
MW-18A 889.39 NA 60.0 50.0 - 60.0 X X
MW-18 889.11 NA 90.9 80.9 - 90.9 X X X X X X
MW-18C 889.52 NA 115.0 105.0 - 115.0 X X
MW-19 876.17 NA 85.2 75.2 - 85.2 X
MW-20 850.92 NA 54.6 44,6 - 54.6 X
MW-21 852.83 NA 52.7 42.7 - 52.7 X X X X
MW-22A 867.65 NA 37.9 279 - 37.9 X X X X
MW-22 867.68 NA 63.4 53.4 - 634 X X X X X X
MW-22C 867.48 NA 89.9 79.9 - 89.9 X X X X
MW-23A 867.60 NA 37.7 27.7 - 31.7 X X X X
MW-23B 867.70 NA 62.3 52.3 - 62.3 X
MW-23C 867.64 NA 93.0 83.0 - 93.0 X
MW-24A 876.28 NA 46.9 36.9 - 46.9 X
MW-24B 876.43 NA 71.7 617 - 71.7 X
MW-24C 876.18 NA 101.7 91.7 - 101.7 X
2 55.4 50.4 - 55.4 X X X
3 75.3 70.3 - 75.3 X
CMT-3 900.29 4 935 88.5 - 935
5 Obstructed
6 Obstructed
7 167.2 167.1 - 167.2
1 65.8 60.8 - 65.8
2 87.8 82.8 - 87.8 X X X X
3 109.6 104.6 - 109.6
CMT-10 891.41 4 1315 126.5 - 1315 X X
5 153.6 148.6 - 153.6
6 175.0 170.0 - 175.0 X X
7 193.6 193.5 - 193.6
2 57.8 528 - 57.8 X X X X
3 85.7 80.7 - 85.7
CMT-11 901.72 4 1154 1104 - 1154 X X
5 146.8 141.8 - 146.8
6 176.9 1719 - 176.9 X X
7 200.0 199.9 - 200.0
2 55.1 50.1 - 55.1 X X X X
3 84.4 79.4 - 84.4
CMT-12 899.90 4 117.8 112.8 - 1178 X X
5 143.1 138.1 - 143.1
6 172.8 167.8 - 172.8 X X
7 200.0 199.9 - 200.0
Total Samples 11 29 11 21 21 40
Notes:

bgs = below ground surface

amsl = feet above mean sea level

X = Sample collected for VOC analysis
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TABLE 2

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Klinke Clothing Care, Inc.
4518 Monona Drive, Madison, Wisconsin

Top of
Monitoring | Installation - - T .12 _WeII Ca'sjing Grour_ld Port | Total Depth Screened Screened
Well 1.D. Date Drilling Method Drilling Contractor | Northing ™ Easting ™ D_|ameter Elevation Elevation 4 (feet bgs) Interval Interval
(inches) (feet amsl) (feet bgs) (feet amsl)
(feet amsl)
MW-1 10/13/2010 HSA/ Air Rotary Badger State Drilling | 391,099.86 | 2,148,770.95 2 901.59 901.98 NA 57.6 476 - 57.6 | 854.4 - 8444
MW-2 10/14/2010 HSA/ Air Rotary Badger State Drilling | 391,051.20 | 2,148,884.82 2 901.10 901.47 NA 57.6 47.6 - 57.6 | 853.9 - 843.9
MW-3 10/14/2010 HSA/ Air Rotary Badger State Drilling | 390,994.20 | 2,148,778.42 2 900.66 900.92 NA 57.0 47.0 - 57.0 | 853.9 - 843.9
MW-4 10/15/2010 HSA/ Air Rotary Badger State Drilling | 391,047.96 | 2,148,675.35 2 901.03 901.63 NA 57.8 47.8 - 57.8 | 853.8 - 843.8
MW-5 6/10/2011 HSA/ Air Rotary Badger State Drilling | 391,244.16 | 2,148,762.05 2 900.18 900.56 NA 58.5 435 - 585 | 857.1 - 842.1
MW-6 6/13/2011 HSA/ Air Rotary Badger State Drilling | 390,955.00 | 2,148,987.92 2 899.58 899.90 NA 57.4 424 - 574 | 857.5 - 8425
MW-7 6/16/2011 HSA/ Air Rotary Badger State Drilling | 390,880.86 | 2,148,691.15 2 899.68 899.96 NA 57.3 42.3 - 57.3 | 857.7 - 842.7
MW-8 6/14/2011 HSA/ Air Rotary Badger State Drilling | 390,807.71 | 2,148,531.08 2 896.70 897.06 NA 55.6 40.6 - 55.6 | 856.4 - 8414
MW-9 6/15/2011 HSA/ Air Rotary Badger State Drilling | 391,194.39 | 2,148,530.08 2 904.25 904.71 NA 65.0 50.0 - 65.0 | 854.7 - 839.7
MW-13 11/21/2014 HSA/ Air Rotary Badger State Drilling | 390,624.08 | 2,148,841.77 2 898.12 898.60 NA 54.9 449 - 549 | 853.7 - 843.7
MW-14 12/12/2014 HSA/ Air Rotary Badger State Drilling | 390,799.26 | 2,149,085.24 2 896.52 896.81 NA 54.9 449 - 549 | 852.0 - 842.0
MW-15 11/18/2014 | HSA/ Mud Rotary | Badger State Drilling | 391,692.09 | 2,148,662.28 2 896.99 897.32 NA 81.2 712 - 812 | 826.1 - 816.1
MW-16 11/13/2014 | HSA/ Mud Rotary Badger State Drilling 391,118.71 | 2,148,256.75 2 897.96 898.26 NA 81.2 71.2 - 81.2 827.1 - 817.1
MW-17 11/13/2014 | HSA/ Mud Rotary | Badger State Drilling | 390,951.91 | 2,147,980.45 2 887.59 887.88 NA 76.1 66.1 - 76.1 | 821.8 - 811.8
MW-18A 2/12/2015 Mud Rotary Ground Source 391,746.00 | 2,148,196.82 1 889.39 889.83 NA 60.0 50.0 - 60.0 | 839.8 - 829.8
MW-18 11/11/2014 | HSA/ Mud Rotary | Badger State Drilling | 391,746.13 | 2,148,191.74 2 889.11 889.65 NA 90.9 80.9 - 90.9 | 808.8 - 798.8
MW-18C 2/12/2015 Mud Rotary Ground Source 391,746.00 | 2,148,196.82 1 889.52 889.83 NA 115.0 105.0 - 115.0 | 784.9 - 774.9
MW-19 11/26/2014 | HSA/ Mud Rotary | Badger State Drilling | 391,186.98 | 2,147,615.60 2 876.17 876.48 NA 85.2 75.2 - 852 | 801.3 - 791.3
MW-20 11/20/2014 | HSA/ Mud Rotary Badger State Drilling 391,494.44 | 2,147,230.72 2 850.92 851.21 NA 54.6 446 - 54.6 806.6 - 796.6
MW-21 11/14/2014 | HSA/ Mud Rotary | Badger State Drilling | 391,720.95 | 2,147,457.85 2 852.83 853.27 NA 52.7 427 - 52.7 | 810.5 - 800.5
MW-22A 2/13/2015 Mud Rotary Ground Source 392,302.62 | 2,147,903.85 1 867.65 867.89 NA 37.9 279 - 379 | 840.0 - 830.0
MW-22 12/9/2014 HSA/ Mud Rotary | Badger State Drilling | 392,309.85 | 2,147,908.95 2 867.68 867.98 NA 63.4 53.4 - 63.4 | 814.6 - 804.6
MW-22C 2/13/2015 Mud Rotary Ground Source 392,302.62 | 2,147,903.85 1 867.48 867.89 NA 89.9 79.9 - 89.9 | 788.0 - 778.0
MW-23A 2/10/2015 Mud Rotary Ground Source 392,748.14 | 2,148,110.38 1 867.60 867.90 NA 37.7 27.7 - 37.7 | 840.2 - 830.2
MW-23B 2/10/2015 Mud Rotary Ground Source 392,748.14 | 2,148,110.38 1 867.70 867.90 NA 62.3 52.3 - 62.3 815.6 - 805.6
MW-23C 2/10/2015 Mud Rotary Ground Source 392,748.14 | 2,148,110.38 1 867.64 867.90 NA 93.0 83.0 - 93.0 | 784.9 - 774.9
MW-24A 2/16/2015 Mud Rotary Ground Source 392,429.11 | 2,148,499.41 1 876.28 876.67 NA 46.9 36.9 - 46.9 839.8 - 829.8
MW-24B 2/16/2015 Mud Rotary Ground Source 392,429.11 | 2,148,499.41 1 876.43 876.67 NA 7.7 61.7 - 71.7 | 815.0 - 805.0
MW-24C 2/16/2015 Mud Rotary Ground Source 392,429.11 | 2,148,499.41 1 876.18 876.67 NA 101.7 91.7 - 101.7 | 785.0 - 775.0
2 55.4 50.4 - 55.4 | 850.5 - 8455
3 75.3 70.3 - 75.3 | 8305 - 8255
CMT-3 10/19/2013 Sonic Major Drilling 390,958.49 | 2,148,754.86 0.375 900.29 900.81 4 935 885 - 935 | 8124 - 807.4
5 Obstructed
6 Obstructed
7 167.2 167.1 - 167.2 | 733.7 - 733.6
1 65.8 60.8 - 65.8 | 831.3 - 826.3
2 87.8 82.8 - 87.8 | 809.3 - 804.3
3 109.6 104.6 - 109.6 | 787.5 - 782.5
CMT-10 11/3/2013 Sonic Major Drilling 391,356.83 | 2,147,958.68 0.375 891.41 892.10 4 1315 126.5 - 131.5| 765.6 - 760.6
5 153.6 148.6 - 153.6 | 743.5 - 738.5
6 175.0 170.0 - 175.0 | 7221 - 717.1
7 193.6 193.5 - 193.6 | 698.6 - 698.5
2 57.8 52.8 - 57.8 | 849.1 - 844.1
3 85.7 80.7 - 85.7 | 821.2 - 816.2
- 4 115.4 1104 - 1154 | 7915 - 786.5
CMT-11 12/5/2013 Mud Rotary North Star Drilling 391,004.06 | 2,148,955.36 0.375 901.72 901.87
5 146.8 141.8 - 146.8 | 760.1 - 755.1
6 176.9 1719 - 176.9 | 730.0 - 725.0
7 200.0 199.9 - 200.0 | 702.0 - 701.9
2 55.1 50.1 - 55.1 850.1 - 845.1
3 84.4 79.4 - 844 | 820.8 - 815.8
- 4 117.8 112.8 - 117.8 | 787.4 - 7824
CMT-12 12/11/2013 Mud Rotary North Star Drilling 391,133.14 | 2,148,771.08 0.375 899.90 900.21
5 143.1 138.1 - 143.1 | 762.1 - 757.1
6 172.8 167.8 - 172.8 | 7324 - 7274
7 200.0 199.9 - 200.0 | 700.3 - 700.2
Notes:
! Wisconsin State Plane, Southern Zone, NADSZ
% The coordinates listed for MW-1 through MW-7 are estimatec
bgs = below ground surface
amsl = feet above mean sea level
HSA = Hollow-stem auger
NA = Not Applicable
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GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA SUMMARY

4518 Monona Drive, Madison, Wisconsin

TABLE 3

Klinke Clothing Care, Inc.

Monitoring Screen Depth Top of Cgsing Depth to Groundv_vater
Well 1.D. (feet) Date Elevation Water Elevation
(amsl) (feet) (feet amsl)

10/15/2010 49,71 851.88

1/18/2011 51.27 850.32

6/22/2011 49.17 852.42

9/29/2011 52.33 849.26

4/2/2012 53.53 848.06

1/13/2014 52.76 848.83

MW-1 47.6-51.6 8/13/2014 901.59 49.98 851.61
1/15/2015 51.61 849.98

2/20/2015 52.68 848.91

10/4/2016 49.83 851.76

3/8/2017 50.74 850.85

10/2/2017 46.77 854.82

10/15/2010 49.14 851.96

1/18/2011 50.68 850.42

6/22/2011 49.54 851.56

9/29/2011 51.72 849.38

4/2/2012 52.97 848.13

1/13/2014 52.25 848.85

MW-2 47.6-57.6 8/13/2014 901.10 49.35 851.75
1/15/2015 51.41 849.69

2/20/2015 52.13 848.97

10/4/2016 49.88 851.22

3/7/2017 49.19 851.91

10/2/2017 47.09 854.01

10/15/2010 48.72 851.94

1/18/2011 50.30 850.36

6/22/2011 49.11 851.55

9/29/2011 51.33 849.33

4/2/2012 52.59 848.07

1/13/2014 51.85 848.81

MW-3 47.0-57.0 8/13/2014 900.66 48.98 851.68
1/15/2015 51.02 849.64

2/20/2015 51.76 848.90

10/4/2016 49.17 851.49

3/8/2017 48.52 852.14

10/2/2017 46.82 853.84

10/15/2010 49.25 851.78

1/18/2011 50.73 850.30

6/22/2011 49.58 851.45

9/29/2011 51.79 849.24

4/2/2012 52.97 848.06

1/13/2014 51.96 849.07

MW-4 47.8-57.8 8/13/2014 901.03 49.43 851.60
1/15/2015 51.45 849.58

2/20/2015 52.15 848.88

10/4/2016 49.78 851.25

3/8/2017 49.18 851.85

10/2/2017 47.31 853.72

6/15/2011 49.02 851.16

6/22/2011 49.18 851.00

9/29/2011 51.20 848.98

4/2/2012 52.39 847.79

1/13/2014 51.75 848.43

MW-5 43.5-58.5 8/13/2014 900.18 48.98 851.20
1/15/2015 50.56 849.62

2/20/2015 51.61 848.57

10/4/2016 49.18 851.00

3/8/2017 48.52 851.66

10/2/2017 46.65 853.53

6/15/2011 47.99 851.69

6/22/2011 48.04 851.64

9/29/2011 50.19 849.49

4/2/2012 51.44 848.24

1/13/2014 50.78 848.90

MW-7 42.3-57.3 8/13/2014 899.68 47.81 851.87
1/15/2015 49.61 850.07

2/20/2015 50.64 849.04

10/4/2016 48.35 851.33

3/8/2017 47.67 852.01

10/2/2017 45,71 853.97
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4518 Monona Drive, Madison, Wisconsin

TABLE 3

Klinke Clothing Care, Inc.

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA SUMMARY

Monitoring Screen Depth Top of Cgsing Depth to Groundv_vater
Well 1.D. (feet) Date Elevation Water Elevation
(amsl) (feet) (feet amsl)

6/15/2011 44,75 851.95
6/22/2011 45.02 851.68
9/29/2011 45.38 851.32
4/2/2012 48.55 848.15

1/13/2014 Not Located

8/13/2014 Not Located
MW-8 40.6-556 12/16/2014 896.70 45.73 850.97
1/15/2015 45,97 850.73
2/20/2015 46.16 850.54
10/4/2016 44,58 852.12
3/8/2017 44.36 852.34
10/2/2017 42.77 853.93
6/15/2011 54.70 849.55
6/22/2011 54.73 849.52
9/29/2011 56.66 847.59
4/2/2012 57.66 846.59

1/13/2014 Not Located

8/13/2014 Not Located
MW-9 50.0-65.0 12/16/2014 904.25 55.09 849.16
1/15/2015 55.33 848.92
2/20/2015 56.20 848.05
10/4/2016 53.99 850.26
3/8/2017 53.18 851.07
10/2/2017 50.43 853.82
12/16/2014 41.31 847.80
1/15/2015 41.54 847.57
MW-18 80.9-90.9 2/20/2015 889.11 42.22 846.89
10/4/2016 40.31 848.80
10/2/2017 39.14 849.97
12/16/2014 20.49 847.19
1/15/2015 20.69 846.99
MW-22 53.4-63.4 2/20/2015 867.68 21.28 846.40
10/2/2017 18.27 849.41
1/13/2014 51.46 848.83
8/13/2014 48.73 851.56
12/16/2014 49,57 850.72
1/15/2015 50.45 849.84
CMT-3 2 (504-55.4) 3012015 900.29 51.52 848.77
10/4/2016 48.99 851.30
3/7/2017 48.64 851.65
10/2/2017 46.67 853.62

Notes:

ft bgs = feet below ground surface
amsl| = feet above mean sea level
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TABLE 4

SUMMARY OF MONITORING WELL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Klinke Clothing Care, Inc.
4518 Monona Drive, Madison, Wisconsin
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itori S g 5 £ £ 3 g g 5] 8 5 g 3
Monitoring Well |  Screen Depth Sample 2 @ ) k=) ® S S < < S S c ° 3 =
= @ S 5 o s 5 @ ° © & S 3 = = < @a
Sample ID (feet) Date I3 < = L = o @ 2 =} o c S = o (@) o = o
£ 5 S 2 S 5 £ £ 5 5 £ 5 g 2 = ¥ o 5 £ 3
= 5 a 3 5 @ 2 3 g 5 2 £ 5 5 5 2 g z g = = 2 z
& 5 o @ =S 8 N £ £ S = o a &) = = IS 2 £ i < s =
5 'z & G £ 8 5 o o = 2 2 & & £ o =z = @ - N S 5
— ~ 'S = > < [} m 3] O O a - — w 2 & < b - - [ =
Public Health Enforcement Standard (ug/l) 5 5 70 100 0.2 9,000 5 0.6 4.4 6 NE 60 0.05 5 700 NE NE NE 5 200 480 1,000 2,000
Public Health Preventive Action Limit (ug/l) 0.5 0.5 7 20 0.02 1,800 0.5 0.06 0.44 0.6 NE 6 0.005 0.5 140 NE NE NE 0.5 40 96 200 400
10/15/2010 8,930 <96.0 <166 <178 <36.0 ND <82 ND ND <260 ND ND ND <72 <108 ND ND ND <86.0 <180 <194 ND <360
1/25/2011 5,790 ND <104 ND ND ND <51.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND <93.8 <67.5 ND ND ND <53.8 ND <121 ND <225
6/22/2011 6,400 ND <415 ND ND ND <20.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND <18 <27 ND ND ND 257 ND <48.5 ND <90
9/29/2011 5,130 ND <415 ND ND ND <20.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND <18 <20.5 ND ND ND <215 ND <48.5 ND <90
4/4/2012 3,180 2.51 4.15 <0.500 <0.500 ND ND ND ND <0.500 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.23 ND ND ND
1/22/2014 3,200 <16.5 <19 <175 <9 ND <12 ND ND <14 ND ND ND <20.5 <27.5 ND ND ND <25 <16.5 <110 ND <66
6243-MW-1 471571 8/13/2014 4,600 <3.3 ND ND <1.8 ND <2.4 ND ND <2.8 ND ND ND <4.1 <55 ND ND ND <5 <3.3 <22 <6.9 <13.2
c 2/17/2015 4,000 27 45 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 ND <1.0 ND <1.0 <1.0 ND <1.0 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0
11/11/2015 3,000 5.2 15 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 ND <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 ND <1.0 NA <5.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0
4/7/2016 2,530 9.7 4.7 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 ND <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1473 <1.0 NA <5.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0
7/12/2016 880 <235 <225 <27 <8.5 ND <22 <23 <23 <215 ND <22.5 ND <24 <35.5 <41 <55 ND <65 <42 <80 <22 <155
10/5/2016 169 7.9 46J <2.6 <1.8 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <25.0 NA <5.0 <1.8 <1.7 <5.0 <1.4 <5.0 NA <2.3 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <15
3/8/2017 79.1 0.40J 0.32J <0.26 <0.18 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA <0.50 <0.18 <0.17 <0.50 <0.14 <0.50 NA <0.23 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15
10/3/2017 43.1 3.2 41.7 <0.26 11.4 NA 2.0 <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA <0.50 <0.18 <0.17 <0.50 <0.14 <0.50 NA <0.23 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/15/2010 931 <4.8 <8.3 <8.9 <1.8 ND <4.1 ND ND <13.0 ND ND ND <3.6 <54 ND ND ND <4.8 <9.0 <9.7 ND <18
1/25/2011 472 ND <4.2 ND ND ND <2.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND <1.8 <27 ND ND ND 2.9J ND <4.8 ND <9.0
6/22/2011 1,110 ND <4.2 ND ND ND <2.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND <1.8 <2.7 ND ND ND 18.2 ND <4.8 ND <9.0
9/29/2011 521 ND <8.3 ND ND ND <4.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND <3.6 <5.4 ND ND ND <43 ND <9.7 ND <18
4/4/2012 220 <0.500 1.54 <0.500 <0.500 ND ND ND ND 0.650 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND <0.500 ND ND ND
6243-MW-2 47.0-57.0 1/20/2014 420 <3.3 <3.8 <35 <1.8 ND <2.4 ND ND <2.8 ND ND ND <4.1 <55 ND ND ND <5 <3.3 <22 ND <13.2
' ' 8/14/2014 242 <3.3 <3.8 <35 <1.8 ND <2.4 ND ND <2.8 ND ND ND <4.1 <55 ND ND ND <5 <3.3 <22 <6.9 <13.2
2/16/2015 380 <0.50 1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 ND <1.0 ND <1.0 <1.0 ND <1.0 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0
11/12/2015 1,300 15 3.4 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 ND <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 ND <1.0 NA <5.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0
10/4/2016 1,000 85J 35J <2.6 <1.8 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <25.0 NA <5.0 <1.8 <17 <5.0 <14 <5.0 NA <2.3 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <15
3/7/12017 331 267 744 6.0J 59.2 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <25.0 NA <5.0 <1.8 <1.7 <5.0 <1.4 <5.0 NA <2.3 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <15
10/2/2017 56.9 11 15 <0.26 0.20J NA <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <2.50 NA <0.50 <0.18 <0.17 <0.50 <0.14 <0.50 NA <0.23 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
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TABLE 4

SUMMARY OF MONITORING WELL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Klinke Clothing Care, Inc.
4518 Monona Drive, Madison, Wisconsin
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Monitoring Well |  Screen Depth Sample % g g 2 ° S S % ﬁ . 5 2 < % § > "
Sample ID (feet) Date 3 < = L2 = ° @ =} ] 3 e S 2 Q $) S = g
5 g S Q S 5 E £ g 5 E 5 g S > & o kS g 5
= 5 Q 3 5 2 2 g 2 g g g 5 5 z 2 S z g = = 2 2
£ § o 2 z £ B 5 5 s g 5 Q o z 5 3 s £ < < 3 g
2 = 8 £ S g & & & 5 9) o S S i 3 a 3 = 5 S 2 2
Public Health Enforcement Standard (ug/l) 5 5 70 100 0.2 9,000 5 0.6 4.4 6 NE 60 0.05 5 700 NE NE NE 5 200 480 1,000 2,000
Public Health Preventive Action Limit (ug/l) 0.5 0.5 7 20 0.02 1,800 0.5 0.06 0.44 0.6 NE 6 0.005 0.5 140 NE NE NE 0.5 40 96 200 400
10/15/2010 197 <0.48 <0.83 <0.89 <0.18 ND <0.41 ND ND <1.3 ND ND ND <0.36 <0.54 ND ND ND <0.43 <0.90 <0.97 ND <18
1/25/2011 855 ND <8.3 ND ND ND <4.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND <3.6 <54 ND ND ND <4.3 ND <9.7 ND <18
6/22/2011 569 ND <8.3 ND ND ND <4.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND <3.6 <5.4 ND ND ND 18.8 ND <9.7 ND <18
9/29/2011 873 ND <4.2 ND ND ND <2.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND <138 <2.7 ND ND ND <2.2 ND <4.8 ND <9.0
4/3/2012 713 0.630J 0.920J <0.500 <0.500 ND ND ND ND 0.560J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND <0.500 ND ND ND
1/22/2014 690 <3.3 <3.8 <35 <1.8 ND <2.4 ND ND <2.8 ND ND ND <4.1 <55 ND ND ND <5 <3.3 <22 ND <13.2
8/14/2014 222 <3.3 <3.8 <35 <1.8 ND <2.4 ND ND <2.8 ND ND ND <4.1 <55 ND ND ND <5 <3.3 <22 <6.9 <13.2
2/16/2015 950 0.77 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <1.0 1.7 <1.0 1.3 ND 17 ND <1.0 <1.0 ND <1.0 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0
6243-MW-3 46.6-56.6 11/12/2015 150 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 ND <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 ND <1.0 NA <5.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0
1/7/2016 281 <4.7 <4.5 <54 <17 NA <4.4 <4.6 <4.6 <4.3 NA <4.5 NA <4.8 <7.1 <8.2 <11 NA <13 <8.4 <16 <4.4 <31
2/5/2016 174 <2.35 <2.25 <27 <0.85 NA <2.2 <2.3 <2.3 <2.15 NA <2.25 NA <2.4 <3.55 <4.1 <55 NA <6.5 <4.2 <8 <2.2 <155
3/7/2016 182 2.86 <0.45 <0.54 <0.17 NA <0.44 <0.46 <0.46 <0.43 NA <0.45 NA <0.48 <0.71 <0.82 <11 NA <13 <0.84 <1.6 <0.44 <31
4/7/2016 580 1.7 0.53J <0.54 <0.17 NA <0.44 <0.46 <0.46 <0.43 NA <0.45 NA <0.48 <0.71 <0.82 <11 NA <13 <0.84 <16 <0.44 <3.1
7/12/2016 159 <4.7 <4.5 <54 <17 NA <4.4 <4.6 <4.6 <4.3 NA <4.5 NA <4.8 <7.1 <8.2 <11 NA <13 <8.4 <16 <4.4 <31
10/5/2016 83.9 9.3 196 2.4 1.1 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA <0.50 <0.18 <0.17 <0.50 <0.14 <0.50 NA <0.23 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15
3/8/2017 45 0.83J 0.76 J <0.26 11 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA <0.50 <0.18 <0.17 <0.50 <0.14 <0.50 NA <0.23 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15
10/2/2017 30.8 0437 1.4 <0.26 <0.18 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA <0.50 <0.18 <0.17 <0.50 <0.14 <0.50 NA <0.23 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/15/2010 1,490 <9.6 <16.6 <17.8 <3.6 ND <8.2 ND ND <26.0 ND ND ND <7.2 <10.8 ND ND ND <8.6 <18.0 <194 ND <36
1/25/2011 1,940 ND <33.2 ND ND ND <16.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND <14.4 <21.6 ND ND ND <17.2 ND <38.8 ND <72
6/22/2011 3,160 ND <16.6 ND ND ND <8.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND <7.2 <10.8 ND ND ND 10.1J ND <194 ND <36
9/29/2011 2,320 ND <16.6 ND ND ND <8.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND <7.2 <10.8 ND ND ND <8.6 ND <19.4 ND <36
4/4/2012 1,010 1.38 1.26 <0.500 <0.500 ND ND ND ND <0.500 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND <0.500 ND ND ND
1/22/2014 730 <3.3 <3.8 <35 <1.8 ND <2.4 ND ND <2.8 ND ND ND <4.1 <55 ND ND ND <5 <3.3 <22 ND <13.2
6243-MW-4 471-571 8/14/2014 340 <3.3 <3.8 <35 <1.8 ND <2.4 ND ND <2.8 ND ND ND <4.1 <55 ND ND ND <5 <3.3 <22 <6.9 <13.2
2/17/2015 2,100 4.8 4.0 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 ND <1.0 ND <1.0 <1.0 ND <1.0 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0
11/12/2015 600 1.7 1.2 <10 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 ND <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 ND NA <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0
2/5/2016 760 <4.7 <45 <5.4 <1.7 NA <4.4 <4.6 <4.6 <4.3 NA <45 NA <4.8 <7.1 <8.2 <11 NA <13 <8.4 <16 <4.4 <31
7/12/2016 540 <47 <45 <5.4 <1.7 NA <4.4 <4.6 <4.6 <4.3 NA <4.5 NA <4.8 <7.1 <8.2 <11 NA <13 <8.4 <16 <44 <31
10/4/2016 121 296 1,070 <2.6 297 NA <5.0 NA <5.0 <25.0 NA <5.0 <1.8 <24 <5.0 <1.4 <5.0 NA <2.3 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <15
3/8/2017 327 75.4 498 2477 18.5 NA <12 <12 <1.2 <6.2 NA <12 <0.44 <0.42 <12 NA <1.2 <1.2 <12 <6.3 NA <1.3 <0.40
10/2/2017 8.0 2.9 117 1.1J 26.5 NA <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 <6.2 NA <1.2 <0.44 <0.42 <1.2 <0.36 <1.2 NA <0.58 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 <12

Page 2 of 5 @- wrensics



TABLE 4

SUMMARY OF MONITORING WELL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Klinke Clothing Care, Inc.
4518 Monona Drive, Madison, Wisconsin
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2 £ G g 2 o S
N g g % % 2 ) ® @ e § E g
Monitoring Well |  Screen Depth Sample é 2 § S ® g % ;‘f 8 S E g s § ‘—;
Sample ID (feet) Date T £ 2 S 2 S ® 3 g g 2 5 2 = S S = 4
5 3 S a S 5 £ £ § 5 £ 5 g 3 2 o o 5 £ 3
= 5 Q 3 5 2 2 g 2 g g g 5 5 z 2 S z g = = 2 2
£ = o 2 z 2 8 5 5 s 3 5 Q Q Z 5 2 g £ 0 < E E
2 = 8 £ S g & & & 5 9) o S S i 3 > 3 = 5 S 2 2
Public Health Enforcement Standard (ug/l) 5 5 70 100 0.2 9,000 5 0.6 44 6 NE 60 0.05 5 700 NE NE NE 5 200 480 1,000 2,000
Public Health Preventive Action Limit (ug/l) 0.5 0.5 7 20 0.02 1,800 0.5 0.06 0.44 0.6 NE 6 0.005 0.5 140 NE NE NE 0.5 40 96 200 400
6/22/2011 366 ND <2.1 ND ND ND <1.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND <0.9 <1.4 ND ND ND <11 ND <24 ND <45
9/29/2011 255 ND <21 ND ND ND <1.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND <0.9 <1.4 ND ND ND <11 ND <24 ND <45
4/3/2012 193 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 ND ND ND ND 0.650 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND <0.500 ND ND ND
1/20/2014 191 <3.3 <3.8 <3.5 <18 ND <2.4 ND ND <2.8 ND ND ND <4.1 <5.5 ND ND ND <5 <33 <22 ND <13.2
6243-MW-5 43.0-58.0 8/13/2014 126 <0.33 <0.38 <0.35 <0.18 ND <0.24 ND ND <0.28 ND ND ND <0.41 <0.55 ND ND ND <0.5 <0.33 <0.2 <0.69 <01.32
2/16/2015 110 <0.50 1.2 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 ND <1.0 ND <1.0 <1.0 ND <1.0 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0
10/6/2016 18 <0.33 <0.26 <0.26 <0.18 NA <0.50 NA <0.50 <25 NA <0.50 <0.18 <0.17 <0.50 NA <0.50 <0.18 0.31J <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15
3/8/2017 76.7 0.50J <0.26 <0.26 <0.18 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA <0.50 <0.18 <0.17 <0.50 NA <0.50 <0.18 <0.23 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15
10/3/2017 35.9 <0.33 0.38J <0.26 <0.18 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA <0.50 <0.18 <0.17 <0.50 <0.14 <0.50 NA <0.23 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
6/22/2011 368 ND 6.2 ND ND ND <1.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND <0.90 <1.4 ND ND ND <11 ND <24 ND <45
9/29/2011 382 ND 125 ND ND ND <1.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND <0.90 <14 ND ND ND <11 ND <24 ND <4.5
4/3/2012 306 1.09 9.27 <0.500 <0.500 ND ND ND ND <0.500 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND <0.500 ND ND ND
1/22/2014 720 <33 11.7J <35 <18 ND <24 ND ND <2.8 ND ND ND <4.1 <55 ND ND ND <5 <3.3 <22 ND <13.2
6243-MW-7 41.6-56.6 8/14/2014 3,500 <3.3 <3.8 <35 <18 ND <24 ND ND <2.8 ND ND ND <4.1 <55 ND ND ND <5 <33 <22 <6.9 <13.2
2/17/2015 1,700 <5.0 22 <5.0 <5.0 <100 <10 <10 <10 <10 ND <10 ND <10 <10 ND <10 <10 <50 <10 <10 <10 <20
11/12/2015 450 1.0 4.9 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 ND <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 ND NA <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0
10/5/2016 191 <33 3.3J <2.6 <18 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <25.0 NA <5.0 <18 <1.7 <5.0 <l4 <5.0 NA <2.3 <18 <5.0 <5.0 <15
3/8/2017 304 182 149 <0.64 19J NA <12 <12 <12 <6.2 NA <1.2 <0.44 <0.42 <12 <0.36 <12 NA <0.58 <1.2 <1.2 <12 <3.7
10/3/2017 9.5 0.37J 34.7 <0.26 8.2 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA <0.50 <0.43 <0.17 <0.50 <0.14 <0.50 NA <0.23 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
6/22/2011 368 ND <21 <0.500 <0.500 ND 7.6 ND ND <0.500 ND ND ND 1.7 3.2 ND ND ND <11 <0.500 5 ND 4,93
9/29/2011 342 ND <2.1 ND ND ND <1.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND <0.9 <1.4 ND ND ND <11 ND <24 ND <45
4/3/2012 193 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 ND ND ND ND <0.500 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND <0.500 ND ND ND
12/17/2014 2,400 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 ND <10 <10 <10 <10 ND <10 ND <10 <10 ND ND ND <50 <10 <10 <10 <20
6243-MW-8 40.6-55.6 2/17/2015 1,400 <5.0 18 <5.0 <5.0 <100 <10 <10 <10 <10 ND <10 ND <10 <10 ND <10 <10 <50 <10 <10 <10 <20
11/11/2015 71 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 62 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 8.2 <1.0 7.1 11 7.0 2.0 NA <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 37
10/6/2016 24 <0.33 <0.26 <0.26 <0.18 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA <0.50 <0.43 <0.17 <0.50 <0.14 <0.50 NA 0.26 J <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.50
3/8/2017 18.4 <0.33 <0.26 <0.26 <0.18 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA <0.50 <0.18 0.47J <0.50 <0.14 <0.50 NA <0.23 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.50
10/2/2017 4.1 <0.33 <0.26 <0.26 <0.18 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA <0.50 <0.18 <0.17 <0.50 <0.14 <0.50 NA <0.23 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
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TABLE 4

SUMMARY OF MONITORING WELL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Klinke Clothing Care, Inc.
4518 Monona Drive, Madison, Wisconsin
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Sample ID (feet) Date 3 £ = L2 = ° @ =} ] 3 e S 2 Q $) S = g
£ g S Q S 5 £ E § 5 E 5 g 3 = & o 5 £ 3
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© = n © = Q ) e o = > = o o~ ] o . - o~ (=) o
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Public Health Enforcement Standard (ug/l) 5 5 70 100 0.2 9,000 5 0.6 4.4 6 NE 60 0.05 5 700 NE NE NE 5 200 480 1,000 2,000
Public Health Preventive Action Limit (ug/l) 0.5 0.5 7 20 0.02 1,800 0.5 0.06 0.44 0.6 NE 6 0.005 0.5 140 NE NE NE 0.5 40 96 200 400
6/22/2011 1,340 ND <8.3 <0.500 <0.500 ND <4.1 ND ND <0.500 ND ND ND <3.6 <5.4 ND ND ND 57.9 <0.500 <9.7 ND <18
9/29/2011 1,780 ND <8.3 ND ND ND <4.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND <3.6 <54 ND ND ND <4.3 ND <9.7 ND <18
4/4/2012 1,180 1.38 1.45 <0.500 <0.500 ND ND ND ND <0.500 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND <0.500 ND ND ND
12/17/2014 1,800 <25 <25 <25 <25 ND <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 ND <5.0 ND <5.0 <5.0 ND ND ND <25 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10
2/17/2015 830 <25 11 <25 <25 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 ND <5.0 ND <5.0 <5.0 ND <5.0 <5.0 <25 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10
6243-MW-9 50.0-65.0 11/11/2015 730 2.4 1.8 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 ND <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 ND NA <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0
' ' 3/7/12016 550 2.8 3.11 <0.54 <0.17 NA <0.44 <0.46 <0.46 <0.43 NA <0.45 NA <0.48 <0.71 <0.82 <11 NA <13 <0.84 <16 <0.44 <3.1
5/10/2016 241 0.80J 0.98J <0.54 <0.17 NA <0.44 <0.46 <0.46 <0.43 NA <0.45 NA <0.48 <0.71 <0.82 <11 NA <13 <0.84 <16 <0.44 <3.1
7/12/2016 600 <47 <45 <5.4 <1.7 NA <4.4 <4.6 <4.6 <4.3 NA <4.5 NA <4.8 <7.1 <8.2 <11 NA <13 <8.4 <16 <4.4 <31
10/4/2016 468 23] <1.3 <1.3 <0.88 NA <25 <25 <2.5 <125 NA <25 NA <0.84 <25 <0.72 <2.5 NA <1.2 <25 <2.5 <25 <75
3/8/2017 800 4317 11.5 <1.3 <0.88 NA <25 <25 <25 <125 NA <25 <0.89 <0.84 <25 <0.72 <25 NA <1.2 <25 <25 <25 <75
10/2/2017 210 2.2 7.1 <0.26 0.70J NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA <0.50 <0.18 <0.17 <0.50 <0.14 <0.50 NA <0.23 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/17/2014 130 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 ND <1.0 ND <1.0 <1.0 ND ND ND <5.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0
MW-18 80.9-90.9 2/17/2015 110 <0.50 1.1 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 ND <1.0 ND <1.0 <1.0 ND <1.0 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0
10/3/2017 26.3 <0.33 0.72J <0.26 <0.18 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA <0.50 <0.18 <1.0 <0.50 <0.14 <0.50 NA <0.23 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/16/2014 430 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 ND <1.0 ND <1.0 <1.0 ND ND ND <5.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0
MW-22 53.4-63.4 1/13/2015 410 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 ND <1.0 ND <1.0 <1.0 ND ND ND <5.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0
' ' 2/17/2015 360 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 ND <1.0 ND <1.0 <1.0 ND <1.0 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0
10/3/2017 97.2 <0.66 <0.51 <0.51 <0.35 NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <5.0 ND <1.0 <0.36 <0.34 <1.0 <0.29 <1.0 NA <0.47 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
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TABLE 4

SUMMARY OF MONITORING WELL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Klinke Clothing Care, Inc.
4518 Monona Drive, Madison, Wisconsin

8 %] 8 <)
2 £ g s 2 2 g
o £ 8 3 5 g 2 2 g = g 5
L c D = = e IS S e S 8 e = ]
Monitoring Well |  Screen Depth Sample 2 2 o 2 o S S < < 3 S c L 3 =
2 @ S S o s 5 @ b ) & ° g £ s £ )
Sample ID (feet) Date I3 < = L = o @ 2 =} o c S = o (@) o = o
5 g 5 Q S 5 E £ 8 5 £ 5 3 S 2 a o 5 £ 3
sl s | R | F | ¢ |eg|l ||| |2 || 2|2 || 8| |& 2| ]|E&]g]|Z*
& 5 o @ =S 8 N £ £ S = o a &) = = IS 2 £ i < s =
5 'z & S £ 3 S o o = 2 2 & & < o =z = @ - N S 5
- ~ 'S =] > < ) oM [0 O O [=) - - w 2 /-3 < = - - ~ ~
Public Health Enforcement Standard (ug/l) 5 5 70 100 0.2 9,000 5 0.6 4.4 6 NE 60 0.05 5 700 NE NE NE 5 200 480 1,000 2,000
Public Health Preventive Action Limit (ug/l) 0.5 0.5 7 20 0.02 1,800 0.5 0.06 0.44 0.6 NE 6 0.005 0.5 140 NE NE NE 0.5 40 96 200 400
1/13/2014 440 <33 <3.8 <35 <1.8 ND <24 ND ND <2.8 ND ND ND <4.1 <55 ND ND ND <5 <3.3 <22 <6.9 <13.2
8/18/2014 88 <0.33 <0.38 <0.35 <0.18 ND <0.24 1.27 ND 0.60J ND ND ND <0.41 <0.55 ND ND ND <0.5 <0.33 <2.2 <0.69 <1.32
3/12/2015 340 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 ND <1.0 ND <1.0 <1.0 ND NA <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0
11/12/2015 160 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 ND <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 ND NA <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0
6243-CMT-3 2 (50.4-55.4) 1/7/2016 26.5 <0.47 <0.45 <0.54 <0.17 NA <0.44 <0.46 <0.46 <0.43 NA <0.45 NA <0.48 <0.71 <0.82 <1.1 NA <13 <0.84 <16 <0.44 <3.1
3/7/2016 159 <0.47 <0.45 <0.54 <0.17 NA <0.44 <0.46 <0.46 <0.43 NA <0.45 NA <0.48 <0.71 <0.82 <11 NA <1.3 <0.84 <1.6 <0.44 <3.1
10/4/2016 43.5 <0.33 <0.26 <0.26 <0.18 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA <0.50 <0.18 <0.17 <0.50 <0.14 <0.50 NA <0.23 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15
3/7/12017 16.2 0.84J 58.5 <0.26 <0.18 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA <0.50 <0.18 <0.17 <0.50 <0.14 <0.50 NA <0.23 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15
10/2/2017 4.8 0.70J 35.9 <0.26 6.1 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA <0.50 <0.18 <0.17 <0.50 <0.14 <0.50 NA <0.23 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Notes:

ug/l = micrograms per liter

Samples analyzed using EPA SW-846 Method 8260B

Organic

Bolded and shaded blue values are above Public Health Enforcement Standards
Bolded and shaded orange values are above Public Health Preventive Action Limits
Bolded values are above detection limits

NA = Not Analyzed

NE = Not Established

J = Analyte concentration between the laboratory Reporting Limit and laboratory Method Detection Limit
ND = Not detected above laboratory detection limit
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ATTACHMENT 1

GROUNDWATER VOC CONCENTRATION TREND CHARTS
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ATTACHMENT 2

GROUNDWATER FIELD SAMPLING FORMS



Wrensics

825 N. Capitol Ave
Indianapolis, IN 46204
T:317-972-7870 F: 317-972-7875

PROJECT NAME

LOCATION/ADDRESS

Klinke Cleaners

4518 Monona Drive
Madison, WI

PROJECT NO

CLIENT/CONTACT

6404

Rich and Steve Klinke

Well ID

M- 1

Sample ID 6404

- M-t

H41.6-5% €

Screened Interval

Sampler (print) N. Duda

Pump Placement:

- If water level is above top of well
screen, place pump in middle of well
screen.

-If water level is below top of well
screen, place pump in middle of water
column,

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS DURING GAUGING:

Well Depth S 2. Z%keet

Depth to Water &6 '7?eet

Well Diameter 2~ inches

. TR YN
Casing Volume _{- T ) gallons
N/
Volume Removed (/ df ?

gallons

7 Pt}
tal No. of Casing Volumes Removed O} /

Date/l)’?’l7

SAMPLING METHOD:

Conversion Factor for Well
Volume
0.01025 0.75" Well
0.041 1" Well
0.163 2" Well
0.653 4" Well

Low-Flow X
Grab/No-purge
Bailer'
Peristaltic pump
Submersible Pump X

Passive Diffusion Bag,2

Other

Pump Depth (ft below TOC) (if applicable)

Stability Readings:

Collect readings every 3 to 5 minutes for a minimum of 20 minutes and no less than 5 readings. If not equilibrated after 40 minutes, call PM.

MUST BE STABLE AT LEAST ONE MUST BE STABLE
Specific Oxidation- Turbidity Dissolved Sampling
Temperature pH Conductance Reduction (NTU) Oxgen DTW Flow Rate mL
Celsius) (S.U.) (umSi/cm) Potential (mV) <100 and (mg/L) (ft) (ml/min) Removed

Time +/- 3% +/-0.1 +/- 3% +/- 10mV +/- 10% +/-10% <.0.3ft <250
VAR Y05

¥ ’ < o . 7L 59 ( p . -

1218 1357 Z0) (2 -/ 7/ 000 48L oo = o Soo

122} [5.5% (.89 L3 -9¢ 128 0. 00 4Er oo oo leon

jz 2% 1S5 4.4/ . 2 2 -7 174 O-00 &Y.l lCY  4+32oisze

(273} (33%  L.F? I 7o - 86 16! O.00 Y oy 2 8¢/

\1;5 i5.52 A I 2e -7 124 - ov 4,92 oY 25¢0
PURGE?": START Date ‘o ~3~/9 Time EYE!
SAMPLING: FINISH Date W%~ Time 247
Number Reaction Filter
Sample Analysis Volume Type of Containers (y/n) Type Duplicate MS/MSD
VOC 8260 40mL VOA N NA Duhz NA
NOTES: Jv2>
’)// g7/ A _

Sampler Signature: 4 =" Date: /O §~t ?/

1. Monitoring wells sampled with a bailer require at least 3 to 5 well volumes to be purged prior to sampling unless the well bails dry
prior to the removal of three (3) well volumes. Wells bailed dry should be sampled upon sufficient recovery of water in the well.

Record the time of purging and the time of sampling on the Groundwater Sampling Form.

2. Include Date PDB Installed in well, and Date PDB removed and sampled in NOTES section.



H 825 N. Capitol Ave
Wrens:cs Indianapolis, IN 46204
T. 317-972-7870 F: 317-972-7875

s N <
PROJECT NAME Klinke Cleaners Well ID P' \ D 7— Pump Placement:
- - If water level is above top of well
LOCATION/ADDRESS 4518 Monona Drive Sample ID - 6404 - m W~ screen, place pump in middle of well
Madison, WI screen. )
PROJECT NO. 6404 Screened Interval _ 1\ 1-6-53+ € p inebnieie xbelonnop ofe !
screen, place pump in middle of water
CLIENT/CONTACT Rich and Steve Klinke Sampler (print) N. Duda column.
WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS DURING GAUGING: SAMPLING METHOD:
[2
Well Depth 77?- j(bﬁfeel Conversion Factor for Well Low-Flow =
Depth to Water “ ¥D / feet Volume Grab/No-purge
Well Diameter z: inches 0.01025 0.75" Well Bailer'
Casing Volume v )i gallons 0.041 1" Well Peristaltic pump
Volume Removed & & 5 gallons 0.163 2" Well Submersible Pump X
tal No. of Casing Volumes Removed 0. Sb 0.653 4" Well Passive Diffusion Bag”
Date [ o271 % Other

Pump Depth (ft below TOC) (if applicable)

Stability Readings: Collect readings every 3 to 5 minutes for a minimum of 20 minutes and no less than 5 readings. If not equilibrated after 40 minutes, call PM.

MUST BE STABLE AT LEAST ONE MUST BE STABLE
Specific Oxidation- Turbidity Dissolved Sampling
Temperature pH Conductance Reduction (NTU) Oxgen DTW Flow Rate mL
Celsius) (S.U.) (umSi/cm) Potential (mV) <100 and (mg/L) (ft) (ml/min) Removed
Time +/- 3% +/-0.1 +/- 3% +/- 10mV +/- 10% +/-10% <.0.3ft <250
10/ « 20
(621 940 209 o 72 =56 o0 2l 2 Y7/ 3 Yo
lo2¢ 1§.3%  Fof o, FY -38 0.0 306 931 2z {oo=
Loyl 1289  Zio oA 3> ~ JJo0+ 405 Y9i2 1o¥ Sz
(0% (73 Flo 4 3 (3 L§4 “4 56 4341 ¥, 20 ¢0
16Ul EATREAT H.7 7 24 575 “ALlS| A3 ¢ z% 80

PURGE" START Date jo-7 =) 2 Time oo F
SAMPLING: FINISH Date {0 = 2~! 2 Time 1045
) Number Reaction Filter
Sample Analysis Volume Type of Containers (y/n) Type Duplicate ~ MS/MSD
VOC 8260 40mL VOA NA "— NA
NOTES:

£ / -/"/ Date: /C'—Z"/‘;

Sampler Signature:

1. .Monitoring wells sampled with a bailer require at least 3 to 5 well volumes to be purged prior to sampling unless the well bails dry
prior to the removal of three (3) well volumes. Wells bailed dry should be sampled upon sufficient recovery of water in the well.
Record the time of purging and the time of sampling on the Groundwater Sampling Form.

2. Include Date PDB Installed in well, and Date PDB removed and sampled in NOTES section.



Wrensics

825 N. Capitol Ave
Indianapolis, IN 46204
T.317-972-7870 F:. 317-972-7875

PROJECT NAME Klinke Cleaners

LOCATION/ADDRESS 4518 Monona Drive

Madison, W1

PROJECT NO. 6404

CLIENT/CONTACT Rich and Steve Klinke

Well ID CNa->
Sample ID 6404 - C1-3
Screened Interval E)O "" - 55 = "{
Sampler (print) N. Duda

Pump Placement:

- If water level is above top of well
screen, place pump in middle of well
screen.

-If water level is below top of well
screen, place pump in middle of water
column.

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS DURING GAUGING:

Well Depth 5 5. Z‘Q‘feet

Depth to Water ‘fé [/ %eet

Well Diameter __ 2. inches

q Casing Volume _{. 4o gallons

Volume Removed _ O, %G gallons
tal No. of Casing Volumes Removed 0.35

Date (0"2—[')-

Conversion Factor for Well

Volume
0.01025 0.75" Well
0.041 1" Well
0.163 2" Well
0.653 4" Well

SAMPLING METHOD:

Low-Flow X
Grab/No-purge
Bailer'
Peristaltic pump
Submersible Pump X
Passive Diffusion Bag®

Other

Pump Depth (ft below TOC) (if applicable)

Stability Readings: Collect readings every 3 to 5 minutes for a minimum of 20 minutes and no less than 5 readings. If not equilibrated after 40 minutes, call PM.

MUST BE STABLE AT LEAST ONE MUST BE STABLE .
Specific Oxidation- Turbidity Dissolved Sampling X ¢/ X 20
Temperature pH Conductance Reduction (NTU) Oxgen DTW Flow Rate mL
Celsius) (S.U)) (umSi/cm) Potential (mV) <100 and (mg/L) (ft) (ml/min) Removed
Time ‘ +/-3% +/-0.1 +-3% +/- 10mV +/-10% +/-10% <.0.3ft <250
(396
(351 1597 FH 245 ~132  29¢ _£.28| -~ 2§ 7S
#0156 fesss 33 zys | | =036 232 Foc 75 350
(w0l I Ty L3 —138 20 2| -~ FS 1las
juo  PL9s Rk 2.3 —3F  zeF 0.3 - 15 isp0
4 eI 7225 2.3 —(32 49z tz2s| S  16Fs
“ 5
PURGE": START Date (v-2-14 [5737%
SAMPLING: FINISH Date (6—2-() Time _( 7//
Number Reaction Filter
Sample Analysis Volume Type of Containers (y/n) Type Duplicate ~ MS/MSD
VOC 8260 40mL VOA NA e NA
NOTES:
L -
Sampler Signature: /n ﬁwv/é/ Date: LO = z / 7-

1. Monitoring wells sampled with a bailer require at least 3 to 5 well volumes to be purged prior to sampling unless the well bails dry

prior to the removal of three (3) well volumes. Wells bailed dry should be sampled upon sufficient recovery of water in the well.
Record the time of purging and the time of sampling on the Groundwater Sampling Form.

2. Include Date PDB Installed in well, and Date PDB removed and sampled in NOTES section.
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825 N. Capitol Ave
Indianapolis, IN 46204
T: 317-972-7870 F: 317-972-7875

PROJECT NAME Klinke Cleaners

LOCATION/ADDRESS 4518 Monona Drive
Madison, W1

PROJECT NO 6404

CLIENT/CONTACT

Rich and Steve Klinke

Well ID

mw-8 %
6404 f‘-"n‘fUé 3

H3}-SF

N. Duda

Sample ID

Screened Interval

Sampler (print)

Pump Placement;

- If water level is above top of well
screen, place pump in middle of well
screen.

-If water level is below top of well
screen, place pump in middle of water
column.

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS DURING GAUGING:

Well Depth 7. 27 f'ieet se (:{. Conversion Factor for Well
Depth to Water ﬁﬁeet S 8¢ Volume
Well Diameter _~“="inches ~1— 0.01025 0.75" Well
Casing Volume Ll"]'%—gallons /.5 7 0.041 1" Well
Volume Removed /:":é; gallons O . _]} 0.163 2" Well
tal No. of Casing Volumes Removed _ (0, L/§“ 0.653 4" Well

SAMPLING METHOD:

Date [0-L 7

Low-Flow X
Grab/No-purge
Bailer'
Peristaltic pump
Submersible Pump X

Passive Diffusion Bag’

Other

Pump Depth (ft below TOC) (if applicable)

Stability Readings: Collect readings every 3 to 5 minutes for a minimum of 20 minutes and no less than 5 readings. If not equilibrated after 40 minutes, call PM.

MUST BE STABLE AT LEAST ONE MUST BE STABLE
Specific Oxidation- Turbidity Dissolved Sampling
Temperature pH Conductance Reduction (NTU) Oxgen DTW Flow Rate mL
Celsius) (S.U.) (umSi/cm) Potential (mV) <100 and (mg/L) |} ¢ §2 (ft) (ml/min) Removed
Time +/- 3% +/-0.1 +/- 3% +/- 10mV +-10% +- 1_0% -0 2.0 3t <250
1452 % ‘%
1YS 37 1239 225 (3. —C LG+ (59 | w83 140 Foo
/1S07 72295 2 272 [ 76 -9 oy A Z.0G ‘/(,é} 1Yy (/L/(,,‘L)
1504 2250 z20  _1%4 ~f 56 384) wel 8o  _1y8cec
/7 /1 23 9% 2.2 (2.9 -23 205 j.us .8/ 100 2560
7 ¥ 7 ) T . i )
/5UT 2408 Qaz (2.1 -25 | G .18 “el jou 7,806
PURGE": START Date i 2~1 F Time T% 1949%
SAMPLING: FINISH Date 10- 2 -1 F 1ige 1S20
. Number Reaction Filter
Sample Analysis Volume Type of Containers (y/n) Type Duplicate ~ MS/MSD
VOC 8260 40mL VOA / 104 NA NI NA
NOTES:

Sampler Signature: ﬁ/

= A

Date: [ OO~ Z // ;/

Dur? /

1. Monitoring wells sampled with a bailer require at least 3 to 5 well volumes to be purged prior to sampling unless the well bails dry
prior to the removal of three (3) well volumes. Wells bailed dry should be sampled upon sufficient recovery of water in the well.
Record the time of purging and the time of sampling on the Groundwater Sampling Form.

2. Include Date PDB Installed in well, and Date PDB removed and sampled in NOTES section.



Wrensics

825 N. Capitol Ave
Indianapolis, IN 46204
T: 317-972-7870 F: 317-972-7875

PROJECT NAME Klinke Cleaners

LOCATION/ADDRESS 4518 Monona Drive
Madison, W1
PROJECT NO 6404

CLIENT/CONTACT Rich and Steve Klinke

Well ID Mmuwo- “ Pump Placement:
g - If water level is above top of well
Sample ID 6404 - Mw=-H screen, place pump in middle of well

Screened Interval

435~ 3.8

screen.

Sampler (print)

N. Duda

column.

-If water level is below top of well
screen, place pump in middle of water

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS DURING GAUGING:
Well Depth 7'2 ¢/
Depth to Water 7 2.3/
Well Diameter __ &
Casing Volume .66
Volume Removed . -/ gallons
tal No. of Casing Volumes Removed 0.4
Date (v ~* -

feet
feet
inches

gallons

Conversion Factor for Well

Volume
0.01025 0.75" Well
0.041 1" Well
0.163 2" Well
0.653 4" Well

SAMPLING METHOD:
Low-Flow
Grab/No-purge
Bailer'
Peristaltic pump
Submersible Pump
Passive Diffusion Bag’

Other
Pump Depth (ft below TOC) (if applicable)

X

Stability Readings: Collect readings every 3 to 5 minutes for a minimum of 20 minutes and no less than 5 readings. If not uilibrated after 40 minutes, call PM.

MUST BE STABLE AT LEAST ONE MUST BE STABLE
Specific Oxidation- Turbidity Dissolved Sampling
Temperature pH Conductance Reduction (NTU) Oxgen DTW Flow Rate mL
Celsius) (S.U) (umSi/cm) Potential (mV) <100 and (mg/L) (ft) (ml/min) Removed
Time +/- 3% +/-0.1 +/- 3% +/-10mV +/-10% +/-10% <.0.3ft <250
gs | )
655 1309 398 _0.)6 ~137 o = AX 92 Yo
) 708 Flo 9.3l —[ 13 (9 Soz| Y133 08 Lous
407 16 607 097 —1%5 360 NP N4 e 1,586
4o H G 08 ~(7¢ s2/  _q26| I 2 2 I9¢
%5 (29 (.99 _0.45F —i5 221 q./¢ | ¢33 w2t
PURGE": START Date [0=2-13 Time $5(
SAMPLING: FINISH Date [0 2 3 Time G20
Number Reaction Filter
Sample Analysis Volume Type of Containers (y/n) Type Duplicate ~ MS/MSD
VOC 8260 40mL VOA f\J NA - NA
NOTES:

Sampler Signature:

L e

Date: [U Z\/;L

1. Monitoring wells sampled with a bailer require at least 3 to 5 well volumes to be purged prior to sampling unless the well bails dry
prior to the removal of three (3) well volumes. Wells bailed dry should be sampled upon sufficient recovery of water in the well.
Record the time of purging and the time of sampling on the Groundwater Sampling Form.

2. Include Date PDB Installed in well, and Date PDB removed and sampled in NOTES section.



Wrensics

825 N. Capitol Ave
Indianapolis, IN 46204
T: 317-972-7870 F: 317-972-7875

Pump Placement:

- If water level is above top of well
screen, place pump in middle of well
screen.

-If water level is below top of well
screen, place pump in middle of water
column.

SAMPLING METHOD:

PROJECT NAME Klinke Cleaners Well ID IY\UJ +* 5
LOCATION/ADDRESS 4518 Monona Drive Sample ID 6404 - MW=5
Madison, WI —
[AgER g v =
PROJECT NO 6404 Screened Interval H3.5+9 6.5
CLIENT/CONTACT Rich and Steve Klinke Sampler (print) N. Duda
WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS DURING GAUGING:
Well Depth J—C/ (‘L feet :
DU M Conversion Factor for Well
Depth to Water “@, (42 feet Volume
Well Diameter Q inches 0.01025 0.75" Well
Casing Volume 2.0 gallons 0.041 1" Well
Volume Removed & )k gallons 0.163 2" Well
tal No. of Casing Volumes Removed (. % 0.653 4" Well

Date (© - 'Z'(?

Low-Flow X
Grab/No-purge
Bailer'
Peristaltic pump
Submersible Pump X

Passive Diffusion Bag’

Other

Pump Depth (ft below TOC) (if applicable)

Stability Readings: Collect readings every 3 to 5 minutes for a minimum of 20 minutes and no less than 5 readings. If not equilibrated after 40 minutes, call PM.

MUST BE STABLE AT LEAST ONE MUST BE STABLE
Specific Oxidation- Turbidity Dissolved Sampling
Temperature pH Conductance Reduction (NTU) Oxgen /. ¥DTW Flow Rate mL
Celsius) (S.U.) (umSi/cm) Potential (mV) <100 and (mg/L) L, 'fﬁ) (ml/min) Removed
Time +/- 3% +/-0.1 +/- 3% +-10mV +/- 10% +/- 10% Y <,0,3ft <250
-y / A (173 -
|SLb A
1571 8% 240 (35 123 (92 S o3 VEFE T F(o
[ % 26 7ol 240 1.2 (2 ¢3¢ .95 «tA0 (52 1520
[ 54/ w50 3.9 37 (1% L4s o2l w3 M4 2,290
(S4¢ 10590 =Ly .32 1% A 2.3¢ 4L 140 7. 990
155/ wod 739 03] BE 03¢ 2o | Wi 7 3.(90
PURGE" START Date [0-3-/  Time 1720
SAMPLING: FINISH Date (O3 7 Time [ 527
. Number Reaction Filter
Sample Analysis Volume Type ofCOﬁntainers (y/n) Type Duplicate ~ MS/MSD
VOC 8260 40mL VOA ) }f NA f NA

NOTES:

/ 4 74 /I £ N 5
Sampler Signature: ’/l‘\ éﬂ W A pate: [ O ~ >~ :Z

1. Monitoring wells sampled with a bailer require at least 3 to 5 well volumes to be purged prior to sampling unless the well bails dry

prior to the removal of three (3) well volumes. Wells bailed dry should be sampled upon sufficient recovery of water in the well.

Record the time of purging and the time of sampling on the Groundwater Sampling Form.

2. Include Date PDB Installed in well, and Date PDB removed and sampled in NOTES section.



Wrensics

825 N. Capitol Ave
Indianapolis, IN 46204
T: 317-972-7870 F: 317-972-7875

PROJECT NAME Klinke Cleaners

LOCATION/ADDRESS 4518 Monona Drive

Madison, W1

PROJECT NO 6404

CLIENT/CONTACT Rich and Steve Klinke

Well ID Muw- q Pump Placement:
- If water level is above top of well
Sample ID 6404 - hw == screen, place pump in middle of well
] screen.
Serecried Thterval L"?_ _3~. b‘* '3 -If water level is belf)w tgp of well
screen, place pump in middle of water
Sampler (print) N. Duda column,

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS DURING GAUGING:

Well Depth 59 :5_‘7 feet
Depth to Water 45 F’ feet
Well Diameter L inches

Casing Volume L. i‘} gallons
Volume Removed ( -C-'} gallons

o 2
tal No. of Casing Volumes Removed O 5%

Date & *2'/-2

Conversion Factor for Well
Volume
0.01025 0.75" Well
0.041 1" Well
0.163 2" Well
0.653 4" Well

SAMPLING METHOD:
Low-Flow X
Grab/No-purge
Bailer'
Peristaltic pump
Submersible Pump X

Passive Diffusion Bag,z

Other

Pump Depth (ft below TOC) (if applicable)

Stability Readings: Collect readings every 3 to 5 minutes for a minimum of 20 minutes and no less than 5 readings. If not equilibrated after 40 minutes, call PM.

MUST BE STABLE AT LEAST ONE MUST BE STABLE
Specific Oxidation- Turbidity Dissolved Sampling
Temperature pH Conductance Reduction (NTU) Oxgen DTW Flow Rate mL
Celsius) (S.U.) (umSi/cm) Potential (mV) <100 and (mg/L) (ft) (ml/min) Removed
Time +/- 3% +/-0.1 +-3% +/- 10mV +/-10% +/-10% <.0.3ft <250
1053 14.05
62 M8 29 3.70 —(85 9 0. o %05 954 g o
(o e 222 3.2 -207 /58 0. 0o oy 96 9¢(0
Wil 09,08 A3 2,30 -23Y 2072 0. wot 0 N2
(4 a0y 340 =3 ~2 5y 290 0.00 yl.oy 96 \,020
1122 037 tdr 3.3 1¥ as¢  poo | Gloy & 2990
PURGE" START Date io-2-/2 Time LOS &
SAMPLING: FINISH Date 10-3~F Time itze
Number Reaction Filter
Sample Analysis Volume Type of Containers (y/n) Type Duplicate ~ MS/MSD
VOC 8260 40mL VOA v NA — NA
NOTES:

Sampler Signature: /L %4/4/

Date: /U'\ 3“/;

1. Monitoring wells sampled with a bailer require at least 3 to 5 well volumes to be purged prior to sampling unless the well bails dry
prior to the removal of three (3) well volumes. Wells bailed dry should be sampled upon sufficient recovery of water in the well.
Record the time of purging and the time of sampling on the Groundwater Sampling Form.

2. Include Date PDB Installed in well, and Date PDB removed and sampled in NOTES section.



Wrensics

825 N. Capitol Ave
Indianapolis, IN 46204
T: 317-972-7870 F: 317-972-7875

PROJECT NAME

Klinke Cleaners

LOCATION/ADDRESS 4518 Monona Drive
Madison, WI
PROJECT NO 6404

CLIENT/CONTACT

Rich and Steve Klinke

Well ID Mus- %

Sample ID 6404

- w3

HO.6~ 556

Screened Interval

Sampler (print) N. Duda

Pump Placement:

- If water level is above top of well
screen, place pump in middle of well
screen.

-If water level is below top of well
screen, place pump in middle of water
column.

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS DURING GAUGING:

Well Depth 55 } ;_feel
Depth to Water ¢ Z ? ifeet

Well Diameter __ % inches

SAMPLING METHOD:

Low-Flow X
Grab/No-purge

Bailer'

Casing Volume (- ' 2 gallons
Volume Removed O-&& gallons
tal No. of Casing Volumes Removed 047

Date {0 ~-2 ":}—

Conversion Factor for Well
Volume
0.01025 0.75" Well
0.041 1" Well
0.163 2" Well
0.653 4" Well

Peristaltic pump
Submersible Pump

Passive Diffusion Bag2

Other
Pump Depth (ft below TOC) (if applicable)

Stability Readings:

Collect readings every 3 to 5 minutes for a minimum of 20 minutes and no less than 5 readings. If not equilibrated after 40 minutes, call PM.

MUST BE STABLE AT LEAST ONE MUST BE STABLE
Specific Oxidation- Turbidity Dissolved Sampling
Temperature pH Conductance Reduction (NTU) Oxgen DTW Flow Rate mL
Celsius) (S.U) (umSi/cm) Potential (mV) <100 and (mg/L) (ft) (ml/min) Removed
Time +/- 3% +/-0.1 +/- 3% +/- 10mV +-10% +/- 10% <.0.3ft <250
12%9 Y282
(249 123 F50 2.9¢6 93 (¢S .70 4267 8o Yoo
[24 U3y FIYF .34 93 \<g 309 | €28 &Y _&z¢
iz 57 229% Jyy 2.52 o} (¢  3.23| 4Hzsi @4 (4Ye
& p ( 1y 3 |
17 57 290y 24 252 (0F 9¢.2. 3/9| 4z8l @ [, 8o
309 sy 339 _2.53 Lo# Boo ZToj | 4iel €1 z,z282
PURGE™: START Date fo~27)7F Time (23 F
SAMPLING: FINISH Date (-1 T Time 370
Number Reaction Filter
Sample Analysis Volume Type of Containers (y/n) Type Duplicate ~ MS/MSD
VOC 8260 40mL VOA NA = NA
NOTES:

Sampler Signature: %\ a:)// -

Date:

(U“‘Z—]}

1 .Moniloring wells sampled with a bailer require at least 3 to 5 well volumes to be purged prior to sampling unless the well bails dry
prior to the removal of three (3) well volumes. Wells bailed dry should be sampled upon sufficient recovery of water in the well.
Record the time of purging and the time of sampling on the Groundwater Sampling Form.

2. Include Date PDB Installed in well, and Date PDB removed and sampled in NOTES section.



Wrensics

825 N. Capitol Ave
Indianapolis, IN 46204
T: 317-972-7870 F: 317-972-7875

PROJECT NAME Klinke Cleaners Well ID Mug— Cl Pump Placement:

a - If water level is above top of well
LOCATION/ADDRESS 4518 Monona Drive Sample ID 6404 - ﬂ’!.\u - screen, place pump in middle of well

Madison, WI screen. ]
PROJECT NO 6404 Screened Interval So-€& 5 e b belgw tgp £
screen, place pump in middle of water

CLIENT/CONTACT Rich and Steve Klinke Sampler (print) N. Duda column.
WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS DURING GAUGING: SAMPLING METHOD:

Well Depth é) (/ é/ )/feet
Depth to Water 9 © &
Well Diameter _ 2. inches
Casing Volume 7.29 gallons
Volume Removed /- 0% gallons
tal No. of Casing Volumes Removed [8) (’{:}
Date LO~2 )

feet

Conversion Factor for Well

Volume
0.01025 0.75" Well
0.041 1" Well
0.163 2" Well
0.653 4" Well

Low-Flow
Grab/No-purge
Bailer'
Peristaltic pump

Submersible Pump
Passive Diffusion Bag”

Other

Pump Depth (ft below TOC) (if applicable)

X

Stability Readings:

Collect readings every 3 to 5 minutes for a minimum of 20 minutes and no less than 5 readings. If not equilibrated after 40 minutes, call PM.

MUST BE STABLE AT LEAST ONE MUST BE STABLE
Specific Oxidation- Turbidity Dissolved Sampling
Temperature pH Conductance Reduction (NTU) Oxgen DTW Flow Rate mL
Celsius) (S.U.) (umSi/cm) Potential (mV) <100 and (mg/L) (ft) (ml/min) Removed
Time +/- 3% +/-0.1 +/- 3% +/- 10mV +- 10% +/- 10% <.0.3ft <250
J12G 5096
- T - o 2 = = - 2] . K .
13/ 18,37 51 2. 98 ¢> ¢3! .37 S(63 _ico _Boo
3¢ 1890 *49 _2.85 7-& «43  2i5g | st 16T lg2¢
/47 43 34 2.8t 8| 4/0 2.1 5i69  (6& 2. 96w
/14, 12,55 Fud 265 98 2o  38¢ | siog /[t 3 300
15/ (#1025 1.55 q1 ¢/ 3.63 | S/06  /pY  1lzo
PURGE": START Date (O~ 2 ~{Frime [1/%
SAMPLING: FINISH Date JO-2 -~ + Time l/ 5;
. Number Reaction Filter
Sample Analysis Volume Type of Containers (y/n) Type Duplicate ~ MS/MSD
VOC 8260 40mL VOA ¢ / NA — NA
NOTES:
Sampler Signature: ﬂ//— CJ /J/V"ZZ{'— Date: [OC= Z+ 4 ?/

1. Monitoring wells sampled with a bailer require at least 3 to 5 well volumes to be purged prior to sampling unless the well bails dry
prior to the removal of three (3) well volumes. Wells bailed dry should be sampled upon sufficient recovery of water in the well.
Record the time of purging and the time of sampling on the Groundwater Sampling Form.

2. Include Date PDB Installed in well, and Date PDB removed and sampled in NOTES section.



Wrensics

825 N. Capitol Ave
Indianapolis, IN 46204
T: 317-972-7870 F: 317-972-7875

PROJECT NAME

LOCATION/ADDRESS

Klinke Cleaners

4518 Monona Drive
Madison, W1

PROJECT NO

6404

Well ID

Sample ID

Screened Interval

Mw-1¥

6404

30.4-%09

- Mw-t%

Pump Placement:
- If water level is above top of well
screen, place pump in middle of well

screen.
-If water level is below top of well
screen, place pump in middle of water

CLIENT/CONTACT Rich and Steve Klinke

Sampler (print)

N. Duda

column.

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS DURING GAUGING:

Well Depth 69? }eet

Depth to Water ﬁﬁ 2 ¥eet

Well Diameter __ "2— _inches

= - - A 0
Casing Volume +#&% gallons & , 3¢

Volume Removed O b f

tal No. of Casing Volumes Removed o.1C
Date (U -2 '/}

gallons

Conversion Factor for Well
Volume
0.01025 0.75" Well
0.041 1" Well
0.163 2" Well
0.653 4" Well

SAMPLING METHOD:
Low-Flow
Grab/No-purge
Bailer'
Peristaltic pump
Submersible Pump
Passive Diffusion Bag®

Other
Pump Depth (ft below TOC) (if applicable)

X

Stability Readings:

Collect readings every 3 to 5 minutes for a minimum of 20 minutes and no less than 5 readings. If not equilibrated after 40 minutes, call PM.

MUST BE STABLE AT LEAST ONE MUST BE STABLE
Specific Oxidation- Turbidity Dissolved Sampling
Temperature pH Conductance Reduction (NTU) Oxgen DTW Flow Rate mL
Celsius) (S.U.) (umSi/cm) Potential (mV) <100 and (mg/L) (ft) (ml/min) Removed
Time +/- 3% +/-0.1 +/- 3% +/- 10mV +/- 10% +/- 10% <.0.3ft <250
i
LSY 29/5
(659 2272 4SY _0.806 3 Y .o 9o 30/ 8¢9 Y o
EXX 2129 245 0,928 [<¢ gcl  2.03| e 9¢C 2o
{ 209 21.j0 2.43 6.927% & 72972 L943] gL Y6 (Yo
{3 Y 2063 Fa 098 153 «29 (.27 3w/7 12 3o
| 779 1907 242 0.9725 LS4 So¥¢ 7235 $9./7 112 2.5 2<
1 & s = - P p
1 #1297 16,59 Tt H 99¢ l¢o 2272 991 3504 K 3,080
PURGE" START Date v /T Time 169 2
SAMPLING: FINISH Date [@*317 Tige | #%2
Number Reaction Filter
Sample Analysis Volume Type of Containers (y/n) Type Duplicate ~ MS/MSD
VOC 8260 40mL VOA f A NA w NA
NOTES:
Sampler Signature: L~ () o L pate: _ LO 3 [ F

1. Monitoring wells sampled with a bailer requite at least 3 to 5 well volumes to be purged prior to sampling unless the well bails dry
prior to the removal of three (3) well volumes. Wells bailed dry should be sampled upon sufficient recovery of water in the well.
Record the time of purging and the time of sampling on the Groundwater Sampling Form.

2. Include Date PDB Installed in well, and Date PDB removed and sampled in NOTES section.



Wrensics

825 N. Capitol Ave
Indianapolis, IN 46204
T: 317-972-7870 F: 317-972-7875

: iy
PROJECT NAME Klinke Cleaners Well ID m w- & Pump Placement:
- - If water level is above top of well
LOCATION/ADDRESS 4518 Monona Drive Sample ID 6404 - Mo L2 screen, place pump in middle of well
Madison, WI screen.
[age = o i f
PROJECT NO. 6404 Screened Interval S3s4~ 63 "" It wicter l5velis belpw t(_)p ALVl
screen, place pump in middle of water
CLIENT/CONTACT Rich and Steve Klinke Sampler (print) N. Duda column.
WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS DURING GAUGING: SAMPLING METHOD:
Y L&‘ 5
Well Depth L@feet Conversion Factor for Well Low-Flow .
Depth to Water _/ g queet Volume Grab/No-purge
Well Diameter _ "L~ __inches 0.01025 0.75" Well Bailer'
Casing Volume El i L gallons 0.041 1" Well Peristaltic pump
Volume Removed gallons 0.163 2" Well Submersible Pump X
tal No. of Casing Volumes Removed 0.653 4" Well Passive Diffusion Bag’

pate [0-3 '

Other

Pump Depth (ft below TOC) (if applicable)

Stability Readings: Collect readings every 3 to 5 minutes for a minimum of 20 minutes and no less than 5 readings. If not equilibrated after 40 minutes, call PM.

MUST BE STABLE

AT LEAST ONE MUST BE STABLE

Specific Oxidation- Turbidity Dissolved Sampling
Temperature pH Conductance Reduction (NTU) Oxgen DTW Flow Rate mL
Celsius) (S.U.) (umSi/cm) Potential (mV) <100 and (mg/L) (ft) (ml/min) Removed
Time +/- 3% +/-0.1 +/- 3% +/- 10mV +/-10% +/- 10% <.0.3ft <250
/1929 A
/Y 29 ki 226 .97 Ly s0.7 569 ) 189 (56 Fso
LYY 13,33 2,3 ( 0.262 A A, $.(2 ;935 12¢l Y00
/739 33 3% o 165 Lo ¢4.2 496 | (835 g0 1,900
‘199 EAZENEXY ©.¢7/ (g GC.3 {4 3S) 834 oo 2,400
aa74% il .33 0.99 2 | 2./ 62.G ER 7] i8.39 1.0 2,560

PURGE" START Date 10-2;7 Tme (Y2 2
SAMPLING: FINISH Date 16 -39+ Time (755
. Number Reaction Filter
Sample Analysis Volume Type of Containers (y/n) Type Duplicate ~ MS/MSD
VOC 8260 40mL VOA ’ 7 NA i/ NA
NOTES:

Sampler Signature: @' —y /M/

Date: (¢ ".)‘/>

1 .Monitoring wells sampled with a bailer require at least 3 to 5 well volumes to be purged prior to sampling unless the well bails dry
prior to the removal of three (3) well volumes. Wells bailed dry should be sampled upon sufficient recovery of water in the well.
Record the time of purging and the time of sampling on the Groundwater Sampling Form.

2. Include Date PDB Installed in well, and Date PDB removed and sampled in NOTES section.
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ATTACHMENT 3

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

ace Analytical” v o 4500

www.pacelabs.com

October 11, 2017

Brian Kappen

Enviroforensics

N16 W23390 Stone Ridge Drive
Suite G

Waukesha, WI 53188

RE: Project: 6404 KLINKE CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 40158123

Dear Brian Kappen:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on October 06, 2017.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual,
where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
== /?m,@-,w/f

Dan Milewsky
dan.milewsky@pacelabs.com

(920)469-2436
Project Manager

Enclosures

cc: Kyle Heimstead, EnviroForensics

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

(920)469-2436

Page 1 of 47



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project: 6404 KLINKE CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 40158123

CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Green Bay Certification IDs
1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI 54302
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948
Illinois Certification #: 200050
Kentucky UST Certification #: 82
Louisiana Certification #: 04168
Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334
New York Certification #: 12064
North Dakota Certification #: R-150

Virginia VELAP ID: 460263

South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
Texas Certification #: T104704529-14-1
Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444
USDA Soil Permit #: P330-16-00157

Federal Fish & Wildlife Permit #: LE51774A-0

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 2 of 47



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 6404 KLINKE CLEANERS

Pace Project No.: 40158123

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
40158123001 6404-MW-7 Water 10/03/17 11:30 10/06/17 09:35
40158123002 6404-MW-22 Water 10/03/17 14:55 10/06/17 09:35
40158123003 6404-MW-18 Water 10/03/17 17:32 10/06/17 09:35
40158123004 6404-MW-1 Water 10/03/17 12:42 10/06/17 09:35
40158123005 6404-MW-5 Water 10/03/17 15:55 10/06/17 09:35
40158123006 6404-MW-9 Water 10/02/17 11:55 10/06/17 09:35
40158123007 6404-MW-8 Water 10/02/17 13:10 10/06/17 09:35
40158123008 6404-MW-2 Water 10/02/17 10:45 10/06/17 09:35
40158123009 6404-MW-4 Water 10/02/17 09:20 10/06/17 09:35
40158123010 6404-CMT-3-2 Water 10/02/17 14:11 10/06/17 09:35
40158123011 6404-MW-3 Water 10/02/17 15:20 10/06/17 09:35
40158123012 6404-DUP-1 Water 10/02/17 00:00 10/06/17 09:35
40158123013 6404-DUP-2 Water 10/03/17 00:00 10/06/17 09:35
40158123014 6404-EB-1 Water 10/02/17 15:50 10/06/17 09:35
40158123015 6404-EB-2 Water 10/03/17 17:50 10/06/17 09:35
40158123016 TRIP BLANK Water 10/03/17 00:00 10/06/17 09:35

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: 6404 KLINKE CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 40158123

Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
40158123001 6404-MW-7 EPA 8260 LAP 64 PASI-G
40158123002 6404-MW-22 EPA 8260 LAP 64 PASI-G
40158123003 6404-MW-18 EPA 8260 LAP 64 PASI-G
40158123004 6404-MW-1 EPA 8260 LAP 64 PASI-G
40158123005 6404-MW-5 EPA 8260 LAP 64 PASI-G
40158123006 6404-MW-9 EPA 8260 LAP 64 PASI-G
40158123007 6404-MW-8 EPA 8260 LAP 64 PASI-G
40158123008 6404-MW-2 EPA 8260 LAP 64 PASI-G
40158123009 6404-MW-4 EPA 8260 LAP 64 PASI-G
40158123010 6404-CMT-3-2 EPA 8260 LAP 64 PASI-G
40158123011 6404-MW-3 EPA 8260 LAP 64 PASI-G
40158123012 6404-DUP-1 EPA 8260 LAP 64 PASI-G
40158123013 6404-DUP-2 EPA 8260 LAP 64 PASI-G
40158123014 6404-EB-1 EPA 8260 LAP 64 PASI-G
40158123015 6404-EB-2 EPA 8260 LAP 64 PASI-G
40158123016 TRIP BLANK EPA 8260 LAP 64 PASI-G

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:

Pace Project No.:

6404 KLINKE CLEANERS

SUMMARY OF DETECTION

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID

Method Parameters Result Units Report Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
40158123001 6404-MW-7

EPA 8260 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 34.7 ug/L 1.0 10/10/17 14:53
EPA 8260 Tetrachloroethene 9.5 ug/L 1.0 10/10/17 14:53
EPA 8260 Trichloroethene 0.37J ug/L 1.0 10/10/17 14:53
EPA 8260 Vinyl chloride 8.2 ug/L 1.0 10/10/17 14:53
40158123002 6404-MW-22

EPA 8260 Tetrachloroethene 97.2 ug/L 2.0 10/10/17 10:24
40158123003 6404-MW-18

EPA 8260 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.72J ug/L 1.0 10/10/17 12:39
EPA 8260 Tetrachloroethene 26.3 ug/L 1.0 10/10/17 12:39
40158123004 6404-MW-1

EPA 8260 Benzene 2.0 ug/L 1.0 10/10/17 08:54
EPA 8260 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 41.7 ug/L 1.0 10/10/17 08:54
EPA 8260 Tetrachloroethene 43.1 ug/L 1.0 10/10/17 08:54
EPA 8260 Trichloroethene 3.2 ug/L 1.0 10/10/17 08:54
EPA 8260 Vinyl chloride 114 ug/L 1.0 10/10/17 08:54
40158123005 6404-MW-5

EPA 8260 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.38J ug/L 1.0 10/10/17 12:16
EPA 8260 Tetrachloroethene 35.9 ug/L 1.0 10/10/17 12:16
40158123006 6404-MW-9

EPA 8260 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 7.1 ug/L 1.0 10/10/17 11:09
EPA 8260 Tetrachloroethene 210 ug/L 1.0 10/10/17 11:09
EPA 8260 Trichloroethene 2.2 ug/L 1.0 10/10/17 11:09
EPA 8260 Vinyl chloride 0.70J ug/L 1.0 10/10/17 11:09
40158123007 6404-MW-8

EPA 8260 Tetrachloroethene 4.1 ug/L 1.0 10/10/17 11:31
40158123008 6404-MW-2

EPA 8260 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 15 ug/L 1.0 10/10/17 15:15
EPA 8260 Tetrachloroethene 56.9 ug/L 1.0 10/10/17 15:15
EPA 8260 Trichloroethene 1.1 ug/L 1.0 10/10/17 15:15
EPA 8260 Vinyl chloride 0.20J ug/L 1.0 10/10/17 15:15
40158123009 6404-MW-4

EPA 8260 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 117 ug/L 2.5 10/10/17 09:39
EPA 8260 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.1 ug/L 2.5 10/10/17 09:39
EPA 8260 Tetrachloroethene 8.0 ug/L 2.5 10/10/17 09:39
EPA 8260 Trichloroethene 2.9 ug/L 2.5 10/10/17 09:39
EPA 8260 Vinyl chloride 26.5 ug/L 2.5 10/10/17 09:39
40158123010 6404-CMT-3-2

EPA 8260 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 35.9 ug/L 1.0 10/10/17 10:46
EPA 8260 Tetrachloroethene 4.8 ug/L 1.0 10/10/17 10:46
EPA 8260 Trichloroethene 0.70J ug/L 1.0 10/10/17 10:46
EPA 8260 Vinyl chloride 6.1 ug/L 1.0 10/10/17 10:46

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:

Pace Project No.:

6404 KLINKE CLEANERS

SUMMARY OF DETECTION

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID

Method Parameters Result Units Report Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
40158123011 6404-MW-3

EPA 8260 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 14 ug/L 1.0 10/10/17 11:54
EPA 8260 Tetrachloroethene 30.8 ug/L 1.0 10/10/17 11:54
EPA 8260 Trichloroethene 0.43J ug/L 1.0 10/10/17 11:54
40158123012 6404-DUP-1

EPA 8260 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.3 ug/L 1.0 10/10/17 14:08
EPA 8260 Tetrachloroethene 30.2 ug/L 1.0 10/10/17 14:08
EPA 8260 Trichloroethene 0.42] ug/L 1.0 10/10/17 14:08
40158123013 6404-DUP-2

EPA 8260 Benzene 1.6J ug/L 2.0 10/10/17 14:30
EPA 8260 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 41.4 ug/L 2.0 10/10/17 14:30
EPA 8260 Tetrachloroethene 34.0 ug/L 2.0 10/10/17 14:30
EPA 8260 Trichloroethene 2.9 ug/L 2.0 10/10/17 14:30
EPA 8260 Vinyl chloride 8.3 ug/L 2.0 10/10/17 14:30

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 6404 KLINKE CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 40158123
Sample: 6404-MW-7 Lab ID: 40158123001 Collected: 10/03/17 11:30 Received: 10/06/17 09:35 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:53 71-43-2
Bromobenzene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 14:53 108-86-1
Bromochloromethane <0.34 ug/L 1.0 0.34 1 10/10/17 14:53 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:53 75-27-4
Bromoform <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:53 75-25-2
Bromomethane <2.4 ug/L 5.0 2.4 1 10/10/17 14:53 74-83-9
n-Butylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:53 104-51-8
sec-Butylbenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/10/17 14:53 135-98-8
tert-Butylbenzene <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 14:53 98-06-6
Carbon tetrachloride <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:53 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:53 108-90-7
Chloroethane <0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 1 10/10/17 14:53 75-00-3
Chloroform <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 10/10/17 14:53 67-66-3
Chloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:53 74-87-3
2-Chlorotoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:53 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene <0.21 ug/L 1.0 0.21 1 10/10/17 14:53 106-43-4
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/10/17 14:53 96-12-8
Dibromochloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:53 124-48-1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 14:53 106-93-4
Dibromomethane <0.43 ug/L 1.0 0.43 1 10/10/17 14:53 74-95-3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:53 95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:53 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:53 106-46-7
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.22 ug/L 1.0 0.22 1 10/10/17 14:53 75-71-8
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.24 ug/L 1.0 0.24 1 10/10/17 14:53 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 10/10/17 14:53 107-06-2
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.41 ug/L 1.0 0.41 1 10/10/17 14:53 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 34.7 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 10/10/17 14:53 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 10/10/17 14:53 156-60-5
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 14:53 78-87-5
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:53 142-28-9
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 10/10/17 14:53 594-20-7
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 1 10/10/17 14:53 563-58-6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:53 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 14:53 10061-02-6
Diisopropy! ether <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:53 108-20-3
Ethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:53 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 10/10/17 14:53 87-68-3
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <0.14 ug/L 1.0 0.14 1 10/10/17 14:53 98-82-8
p-lsopropyltoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:53 99-87-6
Methylene Chloride <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 14:53 75-09-2
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 10/10/17 14:53 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 10/10/17 14:53 91-20-3
n-Propylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:53 103-65-1
Styrene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:53 100-42-5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 14:53 630-20-6

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

6404 KLINKE CLEANERS
40158123

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green

Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: 6404-MW-7

Lab ID: 40158123001

Collected: 10/03/17 11:30 Received: 10/06/17 09:35 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 ug/L 1.0 0.25 1 10/10/17 14:53 79-34-5
Tetrachloroethene 9.5 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:53 127-18-4
Toluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:53 108-88-3
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 10/10/17 14:53 87-61-6
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/10/17 14:53 120-82-1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:53 71-55-6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.20 ug/L 1.0 0.20 1 10/10/17 14:53 79-00-5
Trichloroethene 0.37J ug/L 1.0 0.33 1 10/10/17 14:53 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 14:53 75-69-4 L1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:53 96-18-4
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:53 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:53 108-67-8
Vinyl chloride 8.2 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 14:53 75-01-4
mé&p-Xylene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 1 10/10/17 14:53 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:53 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 93 % 61-130 1 10/10/17 14:53 460-00-4
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 123 % 67-130 1 10/10/17 14:53 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 96 % 70-130 1 10/10/17 14:53 2037-26-5

Date: 10/11/2017 01:45 PM
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 6404 KLINKE CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 40158123
Sample: 6404-MW-22 Lab ID: 40158123002 Collected: 10/03/17 14:55 Received: 10/06/17 09:35 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 10:24 71-43-2
Bromobenzene <0.46 ug/L 2.0 0.46 2 10/10/17 10:24 108-86-1
Bromochloromethane <0.68 ug/L 2.0 0.68 2 10/10/17 10:24 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 10:24 75-27-4
Bromoform <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 10:24 75-25-2
Bromomethane <49 ug/L 10.0 4.9 2 10/10/17 10:24 74-83-9
n-Butylbenzene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 10:24 104-51-8
sec-Butylbenzene <4.4 ug/L 10.0 4.4 2 10/10/17 10:24 135-98-8
tert-Butylbenzene <0.36 ug/L 2.0 0.36 2 10/10/17 10:24 98-06-6
Carbon tetrachloride <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 10:24 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 10:24 108-90-7
Chloroethane <0.75 ug/L 2.0 0.75 2 10/10/17 10:24 75-00-3
Chloroform <5.0 ug/L 10.0 5.0 2 10/10/17 10:24 67-66-3
Chloromethane <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 10:24 74-87-3
2-Chlorotoluene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 10:24 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene <0.43 ug/L 2.0 0.43 2 10/10/17 10:24 106-43-4
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <4.3 ug/L 10.0 4.3 2 10/10/17 10:24 96-12-8
Dibromochloromethane <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 10:24 124-48-1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.36 ug/L 2.0 0.36 2 10/10/17 10:24 106-93-4
Dibromomethane <0.85 ug/L 2.0 0.85 2 10/10/17 10:24 74-95-3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 10:24 95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 10:24 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 10:24 106-46-7
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.45 ug/L 2.0 0.45 2 10/10/17 10:24 75-71-8
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.48 ug/L 2.0 0.48 2 10/10/17 10:24 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.34 ug/L 2.0 0.34 2 10/10/17 10:24 107-06-2
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.82 ug/L 2.0 0.82 2 10/10/17 10:24 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.51 ug/L 2.0 0.51 2 10/10/17 10:24 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.51 ug/L 2.0 0.51 2 10/10/17 10:24 156-60-5
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.47 ug/L 2.0 0.47 2 10/10/17 10:24 78-87-5
1,3-Dichloropropane <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 10:24 142-28-9
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.97 ug/L 2.0 0.97 2 10/10/17 10:24 594-20-7
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.88 ug/L 2.0 0.88 2 10/10/17 10:24 563-58-6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 10:24 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.46 ug/L 2.0 0.46 2 10/10/17 10:24 10061-02-6
Diisopropy! ether <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 10:24 108-20-3
Ethylbenzene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 10:24 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <4.2 ug/L 10.0 4.2 2 10/10/17 10:24 87-68-3
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <0.29 ug/L 2.0 0.29 2 10/10/17 10:24 98-82-8
p-lsopropyltoluene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 10:24 99-87-6
Methylene Chloride <0.47 ug/L 2.0 0.47 2 10/10/17 10:24 75-09-2
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.35 ug/L 2.0 0.35 2 10/10/17 10:24 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <5.0 ug/L 10.0 5.0 2 10/10/17 10:24 91-20-3
n-Propylbenzene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 10:24 103-65-1
Styrene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 10:24 100-42-5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.36 ug/L 2.0 0.36 2 10/10/17 10:24 630-20-6
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

6404 KLINKE CLEANERS
40158123

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green

Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: 6404-MW-22

Lab ID: 40158123002

Collected: 10/03/17 14:55 Received: 10/06/17 09:35 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.50 ug/L 2.0 0.50 2 10/10/17 10:24 79-34-5
Tetrachloroethene 97.2 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 10:24 127-18-4
Toluene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 10:24 108-88-3
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <4.3 ug/L 10.0 4.3 2 10/10/17 10:24 87-61-6
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <4.4 ug/L 10.0 4.4 2 10/10/17 10:24 120-82-1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 10:24 71-55-6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.39 ug/L 2.0 0.39 2 10/10/17 10:24 79-00-5
Trichloroethene <0.66 ug/L 2.0 0.66 2 10/10/17 10:24 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.37 ug/L 2.0 0.37 2 10/10/17 10:24 75-69-4 L1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 10:24 96-18-4
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 10:24 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 10:24 108-67-8
Vinyl chloride <0.35 ug/L 2.0 0.35 2 10/10/17 10:24 75-01-4
mé&p-Xylene <2.0 ug/L 4.0 2.0 2 10/10/17 10:24 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 10:24 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 91 % 61-130 2 10/10/17 10:24 460-00-4
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 121 % 67-130 2 10/10/17 10:24 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 95 % 70-130 2 10/10/17 10:24 2037-26-5

Date: 10/11/2017 01:45 PM
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www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

6404 KLINKE CLEANERS
40158123

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: 6404-MW-18

Lab ID: 40158123003

Collected: 10/03/17 17:32 Received: 10/06/17 09:35 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:39 71-43-2
Bromobenzene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 12:39 108-86-1
Bromochloromethane <0.34 ug/L 1.0 0.34 1 10/10/17 12:39 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:39 75-27-4
Bromoform <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:39 75-25-2
Bromomethane <2.4 ug/L 5.0 2.4 1 10/10/17 12:39 74-83-9
n-Butylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:39 104-51-8
sec-Butylbenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/10/17 12:39 135-98-8
tert-Butylbenzene <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 12:39 98-06-6
Carbon tetrachloride <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:39 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:39 108-90-7
Chloroethane <0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 1 10/10/17 12:39 75-00-3
Chloroform <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 10/10/17 12:39 67-66-3
Chloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:39 74-87-3
2-Chlorotoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:39 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene <0.21 ug/L 1.0 0.21 1 10/10/17 12:39 106-43-4
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/10/17 12:39 96-12-8
Dibromochloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:39 124-48-1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 12:39 106-93-4
Dibromomethane <0.43 ug/L 1.0 0.43 1 10/10/17 12:39 74-95-3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:39 95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:39 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:39 106-46-7
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.22 ug/L 1.0 0.22 1 10/10/17 12:39 75-71-8
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.24 ug/L 1.0 0.24 1 10/10/17 12:39 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 10/10/17 12:39 107-06-2
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.41 ug/L 1.0 0.41 1 10/10/17 12:39 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.72J ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 10/10/17 12:39 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 10/10/17 12:39 156-60-5
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 12:39 78-87-5
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:39 142-28-9
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 10/10/17 12:39 594-20-7
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 1 10/10/17 12:39 563-58-6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:39 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 12:39 10061-02-6
Diisopropy! ether <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:39 108-20-3
Ethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:39 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 10/10/17 12:39 87-68-3
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <0.14 ug/L 1.0 0.14 1 10/10/17 12:39 98-82-8
p-lsopropyltoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:39 99-87-6
Methylene Chloride <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 12:39 75-09-2
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 10/10/17 12:39 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 10/10/17 12:39 91-20-3
n-Propylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:39 103-65-1
Styrene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:39 100-42-5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 12:39 630-20-6

Date: 10/11/2017 01:45 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

6404 KLINKE CLEANERS
40158123

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: 6404-MW-18

Lab ID: 40158123003

Collected: 10/03/17 17:32 Received: 10/06/17 09:35 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 ug/L 1.0 0.25 1 10/10/17 12:39 79-34-5
Tetrachloroethene 26.3 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:39 127-18-4
Toluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:39 108-88-3
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 10/10/17 12:39 87-61-6
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/10/17 12:39 120-82-1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:39 71-55-6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.20 ug/L 1.0 0.20 1 10/10/17 12:39 79-00-5
Trichloroethene <0.33 ug/L 1.0 0.33 1 10/10/17 12:39 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 12:39 75-69-4 L1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:39 96-18-4
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:39 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:39 108-67-8
Vinyl chloride <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 12:39 75-01-4
mé&p-Xylene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 1 10/10/17 12:39 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:39 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 90 % 61-130 1 10/10/17 12:39 460-00-4
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 123 % 67-130 1 10/10/17 12:39 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 94 % 70-130 1 10/10/17 12:39 2037-26-5

Date: 10/11/2017 01:45 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

6404 KLINKE CLEANERS
40158123

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: 6404-MW-1

Lab ID: 40158123004

Collected: 10/03/17 12:42 Received: 10/06/17 09:35 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene 2.0 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 08:54 71-43-2
Bromobenzene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 08:54 108-86-1
Bromochloromethane <0.34 ug/L 1.0 0.34 1 10/10/17 08:54 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 08:54 75-27-4
Bromoform <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 08:54 75-25-2
Bromomethane <2.4 ug/L 5.0 2.4 1 10/10/17 08:54 74-83-9
n-Butylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 08:54 104-51-8
sec-Butylbenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/10/17 08:54 135-98-8
tert-Butylbenzene <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 08:54 98-06-6
Carbon tetrachloride <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 08:54 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 08:54 108-90-7
Chloroethane <0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 1 10/10/17 08:54 75-00-3
Chloroform <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 10/10/17 08:54 67-66-3
Chloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 08:54 74-87-3
2-Chlorotoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 08:54 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene <0.21 ug/L 1.0 0.21 1 10/10/17 08:54 106-43-4
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/10/17 08:54 96-12-8
Dibromochloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 08:54 124-48-1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 08:54 106-93-4
Dibromomethane <0.43 ug/L 1.0 0.43 1 10/10/17 08:54 74-95-3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 08:54 95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 08:54 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 08:54 106-46-7
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.22 ug/L 1.0 0.22 1 10/10/17 08:54 75-71-8
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.24 ug/L 1.0 0.24 1 10/10/17 08:54 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 10/10/17 08:54 107-06-2
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.41 ug/L 1.0 0.41 1 10/10/17 08:54 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 41.7 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 10/10/17 08:54 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 10/10/17 08:54 156-60-5
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 08:54 78-87-5
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 08:54 142-28-9
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 10/10/17 08:54 594-20-7
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 1 10/10/17 08:54 563-58-6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 08:54 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 08:54 10061-02-6
Diisopropy! ether <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 08:54 108-20-3
Ethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 08:54 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 10/10/17 08:54 87-68-3
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <0.14 ug/L 1.0 0.14 1 10/10/17 08:54 98-82-8
p-lsopropyltoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 08:54 99-87-6
Methylene Chloride <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 08:54 75-09-2
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 10/10/17 08:54 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 10/10/17 08:54 91-20-3
n-Propylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 08:54 103-65-1
Styrene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 08:54 100-42-5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 08:54 630-20-6

Date: 10/11/2017 01:45 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

6404 KLINKE CLEANERS
40158123

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green

Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: 6404-MW-1

Lab ID: 40158123004

Collected: 10/03/17 12:42 Received: 10/06/17 09:35 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 ug/L 1.0 0.25 1 10/10/17 08:54 79-34-5
Tetrachloroethene 43.1 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 08:54 127-18-4
Toluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 08:54 108-88-3
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 10/10/17 08:54 87-61-6
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/10/17 08:54 120-82-1 M1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 08:54 71-55-6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.20 ug/L 1.0 0.20 1 10/10/17 08:54 79-00-5
Trichloroethene 3.2 ug/L 1.0 0.33 1 10/10/17 08:54 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 08:54 75-69-4 L1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 08:54 96-18-4
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 08:54 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 08:54 108-67-8
Vinyl chloride 11.4 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 08:54 75-01-4
mé&p-Xylene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 1 10/10/17 08:54 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 08:54 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 96 % 61-130 1 10/10/17 08:54 460-00-4
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 118 % 67-130 1 10/10/17 08:54 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 96 % 70-130 1 10/10/17 08:54 2037-26-5

Date: 10/11/2017 01:45 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

6404 KLINKE CLEANERS
40158123

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: 6404-MW-5

Lab ID: 40158123005

Collected: 10/03/17 15:55 Received: 10/06/17 09:35 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:16 71-43-2
Bromobenzene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 12:16 108-86-1
Bromochloromethane <0.34 ug/L 1.0 0.34 1 10/10/17 12:16 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:16 75-27-4
Bromoform <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:16 75-25-2
Bromomethane <2.4 ug/L 5.0 2.4 1 10/10/17 12:16 74-83-9
n-Butylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:16 104-51-8
sec-Butylbenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/10/17 12:16 135-98-8
tert-Butylbenzene <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 12:16 98-06-6
Carbon tetrachloride <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:16 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:16 108-90-7
Chloroethane <0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 1 10/10/17 12:16 75-00-3
Chloroform <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 10/10/17 12:16 67-66-3
Chloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:16 74-87-3
2-Chlorotoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:16 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene <0.21 ug/L 1.0 0.21 1 10/10/17 12:16 106-43-4
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/10/17 12:16 96-12-8
Dibromochloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:16 124-48-1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 12:16 106-93-4
Dibromomethane <0.43 ug/L 1.0 0.43 1 10/10/17 12:16 74-95-3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:16 95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:16 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:16 106-46-7
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.22 ug/L 1.0 0.22 1 10/10/17 12:16 75-71-8
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.24 ug/L 1.0 0.24 1 10/10/17 12:16 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 10/10/17 12:16 107-06-2
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.41 ug/L 1.0 0.41 1 10/10/17 12:16 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.38J ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 10/10/17 12:16 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 10/10/17 12:16 156-60-5
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 12:16 78-87-5
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:16 142-28-9
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 10/10/17 12:16 594-20-7
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 1 10/10/17 12:16 563-58-6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:16 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 12:16 10061-02-6
Diisopropy! ether <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:16 108-20-3
Ethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:16 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 10/10/17 12:16 87-68-3
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <0.14 ug/L 1.0 0.14 1 10/10/17 12:16 98-82-8
p-lsopropyltoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:16 99-87-6
Methylene Chloride <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 12:16 75-09-2
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 10/10/17 12:16 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 10/10/17 12:16 91-20-3
n-Propylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:16 103-65-1
Styrene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:16 100-42-5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 12:16 630-20-6

Date: 10/11/2017 01:45 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

6404 KLINKE CLEANERS
40158123

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: 6404-MW-5

Lab ID: 40158123005

Collected: 10/03/17 15:55 Received: 10/06/17 09:35 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 ug/L 1.0 0.25 1 10/10/17 12:16 79-34-5
Tetrachloroethene 35.9 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:16 127-18-4
Toluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:16 108-88-3
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 10/10/17 12:16 87-61-6
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/10/17 12:16 120-82-1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:16 71-55-6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.20 ug/L 1.0 0.20 1 10/10/17 12:16 79-00-5
Trichloroethene <0.33 ug/L 1.0 0.33 1 10/10/17 12:16 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 12:16 75-69-4 L1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:16 96-18-4
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:16 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:16 108-67-8
Vinyl chloride <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 12:16 75-01-4
mé&p-Xylene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 1 10/10/17 12:16 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 12:16 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 90 % 61-130 1 10/10/17 12:16 460-00-4
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 123 % 67-130 1 10/10/17 12:16 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 94 % 70-130 1 10/10/17 12:16 2037-26-5

Date: 10/11/2017 01:45 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

6404 KLINKE CLEANERS
40158123

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: 6404-MW-9

Lab ID: 40158123006

Collected: 10/02/17 11:55 Received: 10/06/17 09:35 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:09 71-43-2
Bromobenzene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 11:09 108-86-1
Bromochloromethane <0.34 ug/L 1.0 0.34 1 10/10/17 11:09 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:09 75-27-4
Bromoform <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:09 75-25-2
Bromomethane <2.4 ug/L 5.0 2.4 1 10/10/17 11:09 74-83-9
n-Butylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:09 104-51-8
sec-Butylbenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/10/17 11:09 135-98-8
tert-Butylbenzene <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 11:09 98-06-6
Carbon tetrachloride <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:09 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:09 108-90-7
Chloroethane <0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 1 10/10/17 11:09 75-00-3
Chloroform <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 10/10/17 11:09 67-66-3
Chloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:09 74-87-3
2-Chlorotoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:09 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene <0.21 ug/L 1.0 0.21 1 10/10/17 11:09 106-43-4
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/10/17 11:09 96-12-8
Dibromochloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:09 124-48-1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 11:09 106-93-4
Dibromomethane <0.43 ug/L 1.0 0.43 1 10/10/17 11:09 74-95-3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:09 95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:09 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:09 106-46-7
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.22 ug/L 1.0 0.22 1 10/10/17 11:09 75-71-8
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.24 ug/L 1.0 0.24 1 10/10/17 11:09 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 10/10/17 11:09 107-06-2
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.41 ug/L 1.0 0.41 1 10/10/17 11:09 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 7.1 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 10/10/17 11:09 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 10/10/17 11:09 156-60-5
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 11:09 78-87-5
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:09 142-28-9
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 10/10/17 11:09 594-20-7
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 1 10/10/17 11:09 563-58-6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:09 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 11:09 10061-02-6
Diisopropy! ether <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:09 108-20-3
Ethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:09 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 10/10/17 11:09 87-68-3
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <0.14 ug/L 1.0 0.14 1 10/10/17 11:09 98-82-8
p-lsopropyltoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:09 99-87-6
Methylene Chloride <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 11:09 75-09-2
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 10/10/17 11:09 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 10/10/17 11:09 91-20-3
n-Propylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:09 103-65-1
Styrene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:09 100-42-5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 11:09 630-20-6

Date: 10/11/2017 01:45 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Project:
Pace Project No.:

6404 KLINKE CLEANERS
40158123

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: 6404-MW-9

Lab ID: 40158123006

Collected: 10/02/17 11:55 Received: 10/06/17 09:35 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 ug/L 1.0 0.25 1 10/10/17 11:09 79-34-5
Tetrachloroethene 210 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:09 127-18-4
Toluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:09 108-88-3
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 10/10/17 11:09 87-61-6
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/10/17 11:09 120-82-1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:09 71-55-6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.20 ug/L 1.0 0.20 1 10/10/17 11:09 79-00-5
Trichloroethene 2.2 ug/L 1.0 0.33 1 10/10/17 11:09 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 11:09 75-69-4 L1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:09 96-18-4
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:09 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:09 108-67-8
Vinyl chloride 0.70J ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 11:09 75-01-4
mé&p-Xylene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 1 10/10/17 11:09 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:09 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 90 % 61-130 1 10/10/17 11:09 460-00-4
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 122 % 67-130 1 10/10/17 11:09 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 94 % 70-130 1 10/10/17 11:09 2037-26-5

Date: 10/11/2017 01:45 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

6404 KLINKE CLEANERS
40158123

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: 6404-MW-8

Lab ID: 40158123007

Collected: 10/02/17 13:10 Received: 10/06/17 09:35 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:31 71-43-2
Bromobenzene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 11:31 108-86-1
Bromochloromethane <0.34 ug/L 1.0 0.34 1 10/10/17 11:31 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:31 75-27-4
Bromoform <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:31 75-25-2
Bromomethane <2.4 ug/L 5.0 2.4 1 10/10/17 11:31 74-83-9
n-Butylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:31 104-51-8
sec-Butylbenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/10/17 11:31 135-98-8
tert-Butylbenzene <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 11:31 98-06-6
Carbon tetrachloride <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:31 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:31 108-90-7
Chloroethane <0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 1 10/10/17 11:31 75-00-3
Chloroform <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 10/10/17 11:31 67-66-3
Chloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:31 74-87-3
2-Chlorotoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:31 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene <0.21 ug/L 1.0 0.21 1 10/10/17 11:31 106-43-4
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/10/17 11:31 96-12-8
Dibromochloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:31 124-48-1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 11:31 106-93-4
Dibromomethane <0.43 ug/L 1.0 0.43 1 10/10/17 11:31 74-95-3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:31 95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:31 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:31 106-46-7
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.22 ug/L 1.0 0.22 1 10/10/17 11:31 75-71-8
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.24 ug/L 1.0 0.24 1 10/10/17 11:31 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 10/10/17 11:31 107-06-2
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.41 ug/L 1.0 0.41 1 10/10/17 11:31 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 10/10/17 11:31 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 10/10/17 11:31 156-60-5
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 11:31 78-87-5
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:31 142-28-9
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 10/10/17 11:31 594-20-7
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 1 10/10/17 11:31 563-58-6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:31 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 11:31 10061-02-6
Diisopropy! ether <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:31 108-20-3
Ethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:31 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 10/10/17 11:31 87-68-3
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <0.14 ug/L 1.0 0.14 1 10/10/17 11:31 98-82-8
p-lsopropyltoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:31 99-87-6
Methylene Chloride <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 11:31 75-09-2
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 10/10/17 11:31 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 10/10/17 11:31 91-20-3
n-Propylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:31 103-65-1
Styrene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:31 100-42-5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 11:31 630-20-6

Date: 10/11/2017 01:45 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

6404 KLINKE CLEANERS
40158123

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: 6404-MW-8

Lab ID: 40158123007

Collected: 10/02/17 13:10 Received: 10/06/17 09:35 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 ug/L 1.0 0.25 1 10/10/17 11:31 79-34-5
Tetrachloroethene 4.1 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:31 127-18-4
Toluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:31 108-88-3
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 10/10/17 11:31 87-61-6
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/10/17 11:31 120-82-1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:31 71-55-6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.20 ug/L 1.0 0.20 1 10/10/17 11:31 79-00-5
Trichloroethene <0.33 ug/L 1.0 0.33 1 10/10/17 11:31 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 11:31 75-69-4 L1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:31 96-18-4
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:31 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:31 108-67-8
Vinyl chloride <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 11:31 75-01-4
mé&p-Xylene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 1 10/10/17 11:31 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:31 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 92 % 61-130 1 10/10/17 11:31 460-00-4
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 125 % 67-130 1 10/10/17 11:31 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 95 % 70-130 1 10/10/17 11:31 2037-26-5

Date: 10/11/2017 01:45 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Project:
Pace Project No.:

6404 KLINKE CLEANERS
40158123

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: 6404-MW-2

Lab ID: 40158123008

Collected: 10/02/17 10:45 Received: 10/06/17 09:35 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 15:15 71-43-2
Bromobenzene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 15:15 108-86-1
Bromochloromethane <0.34 ug/L 1.0 0.34 1 10/10/17 15:15 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 15:15 75-27-4
Bromoform <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 15:15 75-25-2
Bromomethane <2.4 ug/L 5.0 2.4 1 10/10/17 15:15 74-83-9
n-Butylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 15:15 104-51-8
sec-Butylbenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/10/17 15:15 135-98-8
tert-Butylbenzene <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 15:15 98-06-6
Carbon tetrachloride <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 15:15 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 15:15 108-90-7
Chloroethane <0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 1 10/10/17 15:15 75-00-3
Chloroform <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 10/10/17 15:15 67-66-3
Chloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 15:15 74-87-3
2-Chlorotoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 15:15 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene <0.21 ug/L 1.0 0.21 1 10/10/17 15:15 106-43-4
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/10/17 15:15 96-12-8
Dibromochloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 15:15 124-48-1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 15:15 106-93-4
Dibromomethane <0.43 ug/L 1.0 0.43 1 10/10/17 15:15 74-95-3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 15:15 95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 15:15 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 15:15 106-46-7
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.22 ug/L 1.0 0.22 1 10/10/17 15:15 75-71-8
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.24 ug/L 1.0 0.24 1 10/10/17 15:15 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 10/10/17 15:15 107-06-2
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.41 ug/L 1.0 0.41 1 10/10/17 15:15 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 15 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 10/10/17 15:15 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 10/10/17 15:15 156-60-5
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 15:15 78-87-5
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 15:15 142-28-9
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 10/10/17 15:15 594-20-7
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 1 10/10/17 15:15 563-58-6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 15:15 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 15:15 10061-02-6
Diisopropy! ether <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 15:15 108-20-3
Ethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 15:15 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 10/10/17 15:15 87-68-3
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <0.14 ug/L 1.0 0.14 1 10/10/17 15:15 98-82-8
p-lsopropyltoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 15:15 99-87-6
Methylene Chloride <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 15:15 75-09-2
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 10/10/17 15:15 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 10/10/17 15:15 91-20-3
n-Propylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 15:15 103-65-1
Styrene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 15:15 100-42-5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 15:15 630-20-6

Date: 10/11/2017 01:45 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Project:
Pace Project No.:

6404 KLINKE CLEANERS
40158123

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: 6404-MW-2

Lab ID: 40158123008

Collected: 10/02/17 10:45 Received: 10/06/17 09:35 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 ug/L 1.0 0.25 1 10/10/17 15:15 79-34-5
Tetrachloroethene 56.9 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 15:15 127-18-4
Toluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 15:15 108-88-3
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 10/10/17 15:15 87-61-6
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/10/17 15:15 120-82-1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 15:15 71-55-6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.20 ug/L 1.0 0.20 1 10/10/17 15:15 79-00-5
Trichloroethene 11 ug/L 1.0 0.33 1 10/10/17 15:15 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 15:15 75-69-4 L1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 15:15 96-18-4
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 15:15 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 15:15 108-67-8
Vinyl chloride 0.20J ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 15:15 75-01-4
mé&p-Xylene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 1 10/10/17 15:15 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 15:15 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 92 % 61-130 1 10/10/17 15:15 460-00-4
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 123 % 67-130 1 10/10/17 15:15 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 95 % 70-130 1 10/10/17 15:15 2037-26-5

Date: 10/11/2017 01:45 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Project:
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6404 KLINKE CLEANERS
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: 6404-MW-4

Lab ID: 40158123009

Collected: 10/02/17 09:20 Received: 10/06/17 09:35 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene <12 ug/L 25 12 25 10/10/17 09:39 71-43-2
Bromobenzene <0.58 ug/L 25 058 25 10/10/17 09:39 108-86-1
Bromochloromethane <0.85 ug/L 25 085 25 10/10/17 09:39 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane <1.2 ug/L 25 12 25 10/10/17 09:39 75-27-4
Bromoform <1.2 ug/L 25 1.2 25 10/10/17 09:39 75-25-2
Bromomethane <6.1 ug/L 125 6.1 25 10/10/17 09:39 74-83-9
n-Butylbenzene <1.2 ug/L 25 1.2 25 10/10/17 09:39 104-51-8
sec-Butylbenzene <5.5 ug/L 125 55 25 10/10/17 09:39 135-98-8
tert-Butylbenzene <0.45 ug/L 25 045 25 10/10/17 09:39 98-06-6
Carbon tetrachloride <1.2 ug/L 25 12 25 10/10/17 09:39 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <1.2 ug/L 25 12 25 10/10/17 09:39 108-90-7
Chloroethane <0.94 ug/L 25 094 25 10/10/17 09:39 75-00-3
Chloroform <6.2 ug/L 125 6.2 25 10/10/17 09:39 67-66-3
Chloromethane <1.2 ug/L 25 12 25 10/10/17 09:39 74-87-3
2-Chlorotoluene <1.2 ug/L 25 12 25 10/10/17 09:39 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene <0.53 ug/L 25 053 25 10/10/17 09:39 106-43-4
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <5.4 ug/L 125 54 25 10/10/17 09:39 96-12-8
Dibromochloromethane <1.2 ug/L 25 12 25 10/10/17 09:39 124-48-1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.44 ug/L 25 044 25 10/10/17 09:39 106-93-4
Dibromomethane <1.1 ug/L 25 11 25 10/10/17 09:39 74-95-3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <1.2 ug/L 25 12 25 10/10/17 09:39 95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <1.2 ug/L 25 12 25 10/10/17 09:39 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <1.2 ug/L 25 1.2 25 10/10/17 09:39 106-46-7
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.56 ug/L 25 056 25 10/10/17 09:39 75-71-8
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.60 ug/L 25 0.60 25 10/10/17 09:39 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.42 ug/L 25 042 25 10/10/17 09:39 107-06-2
1,1-Dichloroethene <1.0 ug/L 25 1.0 25 10/10/17 09:39 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 117 ug/L 25 064 25 10/10/17 09:39 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.1 ug/L 25 064 25 10/10/17 09:39 156-60-5
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.58 ug/L 25 058 25 10/10/17 09:39 78-87-5
1,3-Dichloropropane <1.2 ug/L 25 12 25 10/10/17 09:39 142-28-9
2,2-Dichloropropane <1.2 ug/L 25 1.2 25 10/10/17 09:39 594-20-7
1,1-Dichloropropene <1.1 ug/L 25 11 25 10/10/17 09:39 563-58-6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.2 ug/L 25 1.2 25 10/10/17 09:39 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.57 ug/L 25 057 25 10/10/17 09:39 10061-02-6
Diisopropy! ether <1.2 ug/L 25 1.2 25 10/10/17 09:39 108-20-3
Ethylbenzene <12 ug/L 25 12 25 10/10/17 09:39 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <5.3 ug/L 125 53 25 10/10/17 09:39 87-68-3
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <0.36 ug/L 25 036 25 10/10/17 09:39 98-82-8
p-lsopropyltoluene <1.2 ug/L 25 12 25 10/10/17 09:39 99-87-6
Methylene Chloride <0.58 ug/L 25 0.58 25 10/10/17 09:39 75-09-2
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.44 ug/L 25 044 25 10/10/17 09:39 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <6.2 ug/L 125 6.2 25 10/10/17 09:39 91-20-3
n-Propylbenzene <1.2 ug/L 25 12 25 10/10/17 09:39 103-65-1
Styrene <12 ug/L 25 12 25 10/10/17 09:39 100-42-5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.45 ug/L 25 045 25 10/10/17 09:39 630-20-6

Date: 10/11/2017 01:45 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Project:
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6404 KLINKE CLEANERS
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green

Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: 6404-MW-4

Lab ID: 40158123009

Collected: 10/02/17 09:20 Received: 10/06/17 09:35 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.62 ug/L 25 062 25 10/10/17 09:39 79-34-5
Tetrachloroethene 8.0 ug/L 25 1.2 25 10/10/17 09:39 127-18-4
Toluene <12 ug/L 25 12 25 10/10/17 09:39 108-88-3
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <5.3 ug/L 125 53 25 10/10/17 09:39 87-61-6
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <5.5 ug/L 125 55 25 10/10/17 09:39 120-82-1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.2 ug/L 25 12 25 10/10/17 09:39 71-55-6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.49 ug/L 25 049 25 10/10/17 09:39 79-00-5
Trichloroethene 2.9 ug/L 25 083 25 10/10/17 09:39 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.46 ug/L 25 0.46 25 10/10/17 09:39 75-69-4 L1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <1.2 ug/L 25 12 25 10/10/17 09:39 96-18-4
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1.2 ug/L 25 12 25 10/10/17 09:39 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <1.2 ug/L 25 12 25 10/10/17 09:39 108-67-8
Vinyl chloride 26.5 ug/L 25 044 25 10/10/17 09:39 75-01-4
mé&p-Xylene <25 ug/L 5.0 25 25 10/10/17 09:39 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <12 ug/L 25 12 25 10/10/17 09:39 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 92 % 61-130 25 10/10/17 09:39 460-00-4
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 120 % 67-130 25 10/10/17 09:39 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 96 % 70-130 25 10/10/17 09:39 2037-26-5

Date: 10/11/2017 01:45 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 24 of 47



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

6404 KLINKE CLEANERS
40158123

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: 6404-CMT-3-2

Lab ID: 40158123010

Collected: 10/02/17 14:11

Received: 10/06/17 09:35 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 10:46 71-43-2
Bromobenzene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 10:46 108-86-1
Bromochloromethane <0.34 ug/L 1.0 0.34 1 10/10/17 10:46 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 10:46 75-27-4
Bromoform <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 10:46 75-25-2
Bromomethane <2.4 ug/L 5.0 2.4 1 10/10/17 10:46 74-83-9
n-Butylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 10:46 104-51-8
sec-Butylbenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/10/17 10:46 135-98-8
tert-Butylbenzene <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 10:46 98-06-6
Carbon tetrachloride <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 10:46 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 10:46 108-90-7
Chloroethane <0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 1 10/10/17 10:46 75-00-3
Chloroform <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 10/10/17 10:46 67-66-3
Chloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 10:46 74-87-3
2-Chlorotoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 10:46 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene <0.21 ug/L 1.0 0.21 1 10/10/17 10:46 106-43-4
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/10/17 10:46 96-12-8
Dibromochloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 10:46 124-48-1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 10:46 106-93-4
Dibromomethane <0.43 ug/L 1.0 0.43 1 10/10/17 10:46 74-95-3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 10:46 95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 10:46 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 10:46 106-46-7
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.22 ug/L 1.0 0.22 1 10/10/17 10:46 75-71-8
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.24 ug/L 1.0 0.24 1 10/10/17 10:46 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 10/10/17 10:46 107-06-2
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.41 ug/L 1.0 0.41 1 10/10/17 10:46 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 35.9 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 10/10/17 10:46 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 10/10/17 10:46 156-60-5
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 10:46 78-87-5
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 10:46 142-28-9
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 10/10/17 10:46 594-20-7
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 1 10/10/17 10:46 563-58-6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 10:46 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 10:46 10061-02-6
Diisopropy! ether <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 10:46 108-20-3
Ethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 10:46 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 10/10/17 10:46 87-68-3
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <0.14 ug/L 1.0 0.14 1 10/10/17 10:46 98-82-8
p-lsopropyltoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 10:46 99-87-6
Methylene Chloride <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 10:46 75-09-2
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 10/10/17 10:46 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 10/10/17 10:46 91-20-3
n-Propylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 10:46 103-65-1
Styrene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 10:46 100-42-5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 10:46 630-20-6

Date: 10/11/2017 01:45 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Project:
Pace Project No.:

6404 KLINKE CLEANERS
40158123

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: 6404-CMT-3-2

Parameters

Lab ID: 40158123010

Results

Units

Collected: 10/02/17 14:11

LOQ LOD DF

Received: 10/06/17 09:35 Matrix: Water

Prepared

Analyzed

CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene

Toluene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
Vinyl chloride

m&p-Xylene

0-Xylene

Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)
Dibromofluoromethane (S)
Toluene-d8 (S)

Date: 10/11/2017 01:45 PM

Analytical Method: EPA 8260

<0.25
4.8
<0.50
<2.1
<2.2
<0.50
<0.20
0.70J
<0.18
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
6.1
<1.0
<0.50

94
120
95

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

%
%
%

1.0 0.25 1
1.0 0.50 1
1.0 0.50 1
5.0 21 1
5.0 2.2 1
1.0 0.50 1
1.0 0.20 1
1.0 0.33 1
1.0 0.18 1
1.0 0.50 1
1.0 0.50 1
1.0 0.50 1
1.0 0.18 1
2.0 1.0 1
1.0 0.50 1
61-130 1
67-130 1
70-130 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

10/10/17 10:46
10/10/17 10:46
10/10/17 10:46
10/10/17 10:46
10/10/17 10:46
10/10/17 10:46
10/10/17 10:46
10/10/17 10:46
10/10/17 10:46
10/10/17 10:46
10/10/17 10:46
10/10/17 10:46
10/10/17 10:46
10/10/17 10:46
10/10/17 10:46

10/10/17 10:46
10/10/17 10:46
10/10/17 10:46

79-34-5
127-18-4
108-88-3
87-61-6
120-82-1
71-55-6
79-00-5
79-01-6
75-69-4
96-18-4
95-63-6
108-67-8
75-01-4

L1

179601-23-1

95-47-6

460-00-4

1868-53-7
2037-26-5

Page 26 of 47



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:
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6404 KLINKE CLEANERS
40158123

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: 6404-MW-3

Lab ID: 40158123011

Collected: 10/02/17 15:20 Received: 10/06/17 09:35 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:54 71-43-2
Bromobenzene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 11:54 108-86-1
Bromochloromethane <0.34 ug/L 1.0 0.34 1 10/10/17 11:54 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:54 75-27-4
Bromoform <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:54 75-25-2
Bromomethane <2.4 ug/L 5.0 2.4 1 10/10/17 11:54 74-83-9
n-Butylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:54 104-51-8
sec-Butylbenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/10/17 11:54 135-98-8
tert-Butylbenzene <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 11:54 98-06-6
Carbon tetrachloride <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:54 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:54 108-90-7
Chloroethane <0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 1 10/10/17 11:54 75-00-3
Chloroform <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 10/10/17 11:54 67-66-3
Chloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:54 74-87-3
2-Chlorotoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:54 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene <0.21 ug/L 1.0 0.21 1 10/10/17 11:54 106-43-4
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/10/17 11:54 96-12-8
Dibromochloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:54 124-48-1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 11:54 106-93-4
Dibromomethane <0.43 ug/L 1.0 0.43 1 10/10/17 11:54 74-95-3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:54 95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:54 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:54 106-46-7
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.22 ug/L 1.0 0.22 1 10/10/17 11:54 75-71-8
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.24 ug/L 1.0 0.24 1 10/10/17 11:54 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 10/10/17 11:54 107-06-2
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.41 ug/L 1.0 0.41 1 10/10/17 11:54 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 14 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 10/10/17 11:54 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 10/10/17 11:54 156-60-5
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 11:54 78-87-5
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:54 142-28-9
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 10/10/17 11:54 594-20-7
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 1 10/10/17 11:54 563-58-6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:54 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 11:54 10061-02-6
Diisopropy! ether <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:54 108-20-3
Ethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:54 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 10/10/17 11:54 87-68-3
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <0.14 ug/L 1.0 0.14 1 10/10/17 11:54 98-82-8
p-lsopropyltoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:54 99-87-6
Methylene Chloride <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 11:54 75-09-2
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 10/10/17 11:54 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 10/10/17 11:54 91-20-3
n-Propylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:54 103-65-1
Styrene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:54 100-42-5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 11:54 630-20-6

Date: 10/11/2017 01:45 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Project:
Pace Project No.:

6404 KLINKE CLEANERS
40158123

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: 6404-MW-3

Lab ID: 40158123011

Collected: 10/02/17 15:20 Received: 10/06/17 09:35 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 ug/L 1.0 0.25 1 10/10/17 11:54 79-34-5
Tetrachloroethene 30.8 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:54 127-18-4
Toluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:54 108-88-3
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 10/10/17 11:54 87-61-6
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/10/17 11:54 120-82-1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:54 71-55-6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.20 ug/L 1.0 0.20 1 10/10/17 11:54 79-00-5
Trichloroethene 0.43J ug/L 1.0 0.33 1 10/10/17 11:54 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 11:54 75-69-4 L1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:54 96-18-4
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:54 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:54 108-67-8
Vinyl chloride <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 11:54 75-01-4
mé&p-Xylene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 1 10/10/17 11:54 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 11:54 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 91 % 61-130 1 10/10/17 11:54 460-00-4
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 122 % 67-130 1 10/10/17 11:54 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 96 % 70-130 1 10/10/17 11:54 2037-26-5

Date: 10/11/2017 01:45 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: 6404-DUP-1

Lab ID: 40158123012

Collected: 10/02/17 00:00 Received: 10/06/17 09:35 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:08 71-43-2
Bromobenzene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 14:08 108-86-1
Bromochloromethane <0.34 ug/L 1.0 0.34 1 10/10/17 14:08 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:08 75-27-4
Bromoform <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:08 75-25-2
Bromomethane <2.4 ug/L 5.0 2.4 1 10/10/17 14:08 74-83-9
n-Butylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:08 104-51-8
sec-Butylbenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/10/17 14:08 135-98-8
tert-Butylbenzene <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 14:08 98-06-6
Carbon tetrachloride <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:08 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:08 108-90-7
Chloroethane <0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 1 10/10/17 14:08 75-00-3
Chloroform <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 10/10/17 14:08 67-66-3
Chloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:08 74-87-3
2-Chlorotoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:08 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene <0.21 ug/L 1.0 0.21 1 10/10/17 14:08 106-43-4
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/10/17 14:08 96-12-8
Dibromochloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:08 124-48-1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 14:08 106-93-4
Dibromomethane <0.43 ug/L 1.0 0.43 1 10/10/17 14:08 74-95-3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:08 95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:08 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:08 106-46-7
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.22 ug/L 1.0 0.22 1 10/10/17 14:08 75-71-8
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.24 ug/L 1.0 0.24 1 10/10/17 14:08 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 10/10/17 14:08 107-06-2
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.41 ug/L 1.0 0.41 1 10/10/17 14:08 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.3 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 10/10/17 14:08 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 10/10/17 14:08 156-60-5
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 14:08 78-87-5
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:08 142-28-9
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 10/10/17 14:08 594-20-7
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 1 10/10/17 14:08 563-58-6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:08 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 14:08 10061-02-6
Diisopropy! ether <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:08 108-20-3
Ethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:08 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 10/10/17 14:08 87-68-3
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <0.14 ug/L 1.0 0.14 1 10/10/17 14:08 98-82-8
p-lsopropyltoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:08 99-87-6
Methylene Chloride <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 14:08 75-09-2
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 10/10/17 14:08 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 10/10/17 14:08 91-20-3
n-Propylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:08 103-65-1
Styrene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:08 100-42-5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 14:08 630-20-6

Date: 10/11/2017 01:45 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Project:
Pace Project No.:

6404 KLINKE CLEANERS
40158123

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: 6404-DUP-1

Lab ID: 40158123012

Collected: 10/02/17 00:00 Received: 10/06/17 09:35 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 ug/L 1.0 0.25 1 10/10/17 14:08 79-34-5
Tetrachloroethene 30.2 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:08 127-18-4
Toluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:08 108-88-3
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 10/10/17 14:08 87-61-6
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/10/17 14:08 120-82-1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:08 71-55-6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.20 ug/L 1.0 0.20 1 10/10/17 14:08 79-00-5
Trichloroethene 0.42J ug/L 1.0 0.33 1 10/10/17 14:08 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 14:08 75-69-4 L1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:08 96-18-4
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:08 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:08 108-67-8
Vinyl chloride <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 14:08 75-01-4
mé&p-Xylene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 1 10/10/17 14:08 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 14:08 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 91 % 61-130 1 10/10/17 14:08 460-00-4
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 123 % 67-130 1 10/10/17 14:08 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 95 % 70-130 1 10/10/17 14:08 2037-26-5

Date: 10/11/2017 01:45 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Project:
Pace Project No.:

6404 KLINKE CLEANERS
40158123

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: 6404-DUP-2

Lab ID: 40158123013

Collected: 10/03/17 00:00 Received: 10/06/17 09:35 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene 1.6 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 14:30 71-43-2
Bromobenzene <0.46 ug/L 2.0 0.46 2 10/10/17 14:30 108-86-1
Bromochloromethane <0.68 ug/L 2.0 0.68 2 10/10/17 14:30 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 14:30 75-27-4
Bromoform <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 14:30 75-25-2
Bromomethane <49 ug/L 10.0 4.9 2 10/10/17 14:30 74-83-9
n-Butylbenzene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 14:30 104-51-8
sec-Butylbenzene <4.4 ug/L 10.0 4.4 2 10/10/17 14:30 135-98-8
tert-Butylbenzene <0.36 ug/L 2.0 0.36 2 10/10/17 14:30 98-06-6
Carbon tetrachloride <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 14:30 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 14:30 108-90-7
Chloroethane <0.75 ug/L 2.0 0.75 2 10/10/17 14:30 75-00-3
Chloroform <5.0 ug/L 10.0 5.0 2 10/10/17 14:30 67-66-3
Chloromethane <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 14:30 74-87-3
2-Chlorotoluene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 14:30 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene <0.43 ug/L 2.0 0.43 2 10/10/17 14:30 106-43-4
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <4.3 ug/L 10.0 4.3 2 10/10/17 14:30 96-12-8
Dibromochloromethane <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 14:30 124-48-1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.36 ug/L 2.0 0.36 2 10/10/17 14:30 106-93-4
Dibromomethane <0.85 ug/L 2.0 0.85 2 10/10/17 14:30 74-95-3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 14:30 95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 14:30 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 14:30 106-46-7
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.45 ug/L 2.0 0.45 2 10/10/17 14:30 75-71-8
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.48 ug/L 2.0 0.48 2 10/10/17 14:30 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.34 ug/L 2.0 0.34 2 10/10/17 14:30 107-06-2
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.82 ug/L 2.0 0.82 2 10/10/17 14:30 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 41.4 ug/L 2.0 0.51 2 10/10/17 14:30 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.51 ug/L 2.0 0.51 2 10/10/17 14:30 156-60-5
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.47 ug/L 2.0 0.47 2 10/10/17 14:30 78-87-5
1,3-Dichloropropane <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 14:30 142-28-9
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.97 ug/L 2.0 0.97 2 10/10/17 14:30 594-20-7
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.88 ug/L 2.0 0.88 2 10/10/17 14:30 563-58-6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 14:30 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.46 ug/L 2.0 0.46 2 10/10/17 14:30 10061-02-6
Diisopropy! ether <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 14:30 108-20-3
Ethylbenzene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 14:30 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <4.2 ug/L 10.0 4.2 2 10/10/17 14:30 87-68-3
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <0.29 ug/L 2.0 0.29 2 10/10/17 14:30 98-82-8
p-lsopropyltoluene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 14:30 99-87-6
Methylene Chloride <0.47 ug/L 2.0 0.47 2 10/10/17 14:30 75-09-2
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.35 ug/L 2.0 0.35 2 10/10/17 14:30 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <5.0 ug/L 10.0 5.0 2 10/10/17 14:30 91-20-3
n-Propylbenzene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 14:30 103-65-1
Styrene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 14:30 100-42-5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.36 ug/L 2.0 0.36 2 10/10/17 14:30 630-20-6

Date: 10/11/2017 01:45 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Project:
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6404 KLINKE CLEANERS
40158123

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green

Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: 6404-DUP-2

Lab ID: 40158123013

Collected: 10/03/17 00:00 Received: 10/06/17 09:35 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.50 ug/L 2.0 0.50 2 10/10/17 14:30 79-34-5
Tetrachloroethene 34.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 14:30 127-18-4
Toluene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 14:30 108-88-3
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <4.3 ug/L 10.0 4.3 2 10/10/17 14:30 87-61-6
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <4.4 ug/L 10.0 4.4 2 10/10/17 14:30 120-82-1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 14:30 71-55-6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.39 ug/L 2.0 0.39 2 10/10/17 14:30 79-00-5
Trichloroethene 2.9 ug/L 2.0 0.66 2 10/10/17 14:30 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.37 ug/L 2.0 0.37 2 10/10/17 14:30 75-69-4 L1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 14:30 96-18-4
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 14:30 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 14:30 108-67-8
Vinyl chloride 8.3 ug/L 2.0 0.35 2 10/10/17 14:30 75-01-4
mé&p-Xylene <2.0 ug/L 4.0 2.0 2 10/10/17 14:30 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 2 10/10/17 14:30 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 96 % 61-130 2 10/10/17 14:30 460-00-4 D3
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 120 % 67-130 2 10/10/17 14:30 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 94 % 70-130 2 10/10/17 14:30 2037-26-5

Date: 10/11/2017 01:45 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: 6404 KLINKE CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 40158123
Sample: 6404-EB-1 Lab ID: 40158123014 Collected: 10/02/17 15:50 Received: 10/06/17 09:35 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 21:13 71-43-2
Bromobenzene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 21:13 108-86-1
Bromochloromethane <0.34 ug/L 1.0 0.34 1 10/10/17 21:13 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 21:13 75-27-4
Bromoform <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 21:13 75-25-2
Bromomethane <2.4 ug/L 5.0 2.4 1 10/10/17 21:13 74-83-9
n-Butylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 21:13 104-51-8
sec-Butylbenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/10/17 21:13 135-98-8
tert-Butylbenzene <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 21:13 98-06-6
Carbon tetrachloride <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 21:13 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 21:13 108-90-7
Chloroethane <0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 1 10/10/17 21:13 75-00-3
Chloroform <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 10/10/17 21:13 67-66-3
Chloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 21:13 74-87-3
2-Chlorotoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 21:13 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene <0.21 ug/L 1.0 0.21 1 10/10/17 21:13 106-43-4
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/10/17 21:13 96-12-8
Dibromochloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 21:13 124-48-1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 21:13 106-93-4
Dibromomethane <0.43 ug/L 1.0 0.43 1 10/10/17 21:13 74-95-3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 21:13 95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 21:13 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 21:13 106-46-7
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.22 ug/L 1.0 0.22 1 10/10/17 21:13 75-71-8
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.24 ug/L 1.0 0.24 1 10/10/17 21:13 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 10/10/17 21:13 107-06-2
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.41 ug/L 1.0 0.41 1 10/10/17 21:13 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 10/10/17 21:13 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 10/10/17 21:13 156-60-5
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 21:13 78-87-5
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 21:13 142-28-9
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 10/10/17 21:13 594-20-7
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 1 10/10/17 21:13 563-58-6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 21:13 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 21:13 10061-02-6
Diisopropy! ether <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 21:13 108-20-3
Ethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 21:13 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 10/10/17 21:13 87-68-3
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <0.14 ug/L 1.0 0.14 1 10/10/17 21:13 98-82-8
p-lsopropyltoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 21:13 99-87-6
Methylene Chloride <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 21:13 75-09-2
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 10/10/17 21:13 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 10/10/17 21:13 91-20-3
n-Propylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 21:13 103-65-1
Styrene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 21:13 100-42-5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 21:13 630-20-6

Date: 10/11/2017 01:45 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: 6404 KLINKE CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 40158123
Sample: 6404-EB-1 Lab ID: 40158123014 Collected: 10/02/17 15:50 Received: 10/06/17 09:35 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 ug/L 1.0 0.25 1 10/10/17 21:13 79-34-5
Tetrachloroethene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 21:13 127-18-4
Toluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 21:13 108-88-3
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 10/10/17 21:13 87-61-6
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/10/17 21:13 120-82-1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 21:13 71-55-6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.20 ug/L 1.0 0.20 1 10/10/17 21:13 79-00-5
Trichloroethene <0.33 ug/L 1.0 0.33 1 10/10/17 21:13 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 21:13 75-69-4 L1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 21:13 96-18-4
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 21:13 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 21:13 108-67-8
Vinyl chloride <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 21:13 75-01-4
mé&p-Xylene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 1 10/10/17 21:13 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 21:13 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 91 % 61-130 1 10/10/17 21:13 460-00-4
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 122 % 67-130 1 10/10/17 21:13 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 97 % 70-130 1 10/10/17 21:13 2037-26-5

Date: 10/11/2017 01:45 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: 6404 KLINKE CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 40158123
Sample: 6404-EB-2 Lab ID: 40158123015 Collected: 10/03/17 17:50 Received: 10/06/17 09:35 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:51 71-43-2
Bromobenzene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 20:51 108-86-1
Bromochloromethane <0.34 ug/L 1.0 0.34 1 10/10/17 20:51 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:51 75-27-4
Bromoform <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:51 75-25-2
Bromomethane <2.4 ug/L 5.0 2.4 1 10/10/17 20:51 74-83-9
n-Butylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:51 104-51-8
sec-Butylbenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/10/17 20:51 135-98-8
tert-Butylbenzene <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 20:51 98-06-6
Carbon tetrachloride <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:51 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:51 108-90-7
Chloroethane <0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 1 10/10/17 20:51 75-00-3
Chloroform <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 10/10/17 20:51 67-66-3
Chloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:51 74-87-3
2-Chlorotoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:51 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene <0.21 ug/L 1.0 0.21 1 10/10/17 20:51 106-43-4
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/10/17 20:51 96-12-8
Dibromochloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:51 124-48-1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 20:51 106-93-4
Dibromomethane <0.43 ug/L 1.0 0.43 1 10/10/17 20:51 74-95-3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:51 95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:51 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:51 106-46-7
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.22 ug/L 1.0 0.22 1 10/10/17 20:51 75-71-8
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.24 ug/L 1.0 0.24 1 10/10/17 20:51 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 10/10/17 20:51 107-06-2
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.41 ug/L 1.0 0.41 1 10/10/17 20:51 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 10/10/17 20:51 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 10/10/17 20:51 156-60-5
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 20:51 78-87-5
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:51 142-28-9
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 10/10/17 20:51 594-20-7
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 1 10/10/17 20:51 563-58-6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:51 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 20:51 10061-02-6
Diisopropy! ether <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:51 108-20-3
Ethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:51 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 10/10/17 20:51 87-68-3
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <0.14 ug/L 1.0 0.14 1 10/10/17 20:51 98-82-8
p-lsopropyltoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:51 99-87-6
Methylene Chloride <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 20:51 75-09-2
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 10/10/17 20:51 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 10/10/17 20:51 91-20-3
n-Propylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:51 103-65-1
Styrene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:51 100-42-5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 20:51 630-20-6

Date: 10/11/2017 01:45 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: 6404 KLINKE CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 40158123
Sample: 6404-EB-2 Lab ID: 40158123015 Collected: 10/03/17 17:50 Received: 10/06/17 09:35 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 ug/L 1.0 0.25 1 10/10/17 20:51 79-34-5
Tetrachloroethene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:51 127-18-4
Toluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:51 108-88-3
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 10/10/17 20:51 87-61-6
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/10/17 20:51 120-82-1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:51 71-55-6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.20 ug/L 1.0 0.20 1 10/10/17 20:51 79-00-5
Trichloroethene <0.33 ug/L 1.0 0.33 1 10/10/17 20:51 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 20:51 75-69-4 L1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:51 96-18-4
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:51 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:51 108-67-8
Vinyl chloride <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 20:51 75-01-4
mé&p-Xylene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 1 10/10/17 20:51 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:51 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 92 % 61-130 1 10/10/17 20:51 460-00-4
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 122 % 67-130 1 10/10/17 20:51 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 97 % 70-130 1 10/10/17 20:51 2037-26-5

Date: 10/11/2017 01:45 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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Project:
Pace Project No.:

6404 KLINKE CLEANERS
40158123

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: TRIP BLANK

Lab ID: 40158123016

Collected: 10/03/17 00:00 Received: 10/06/17 09:35 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:28 71-43-2
Bromobenzene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 20:28 108-86-1
Bromochloromethane <0.34 ug/L 1.0 0.34 1 10/10/17 20:28 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:28 75-27-4
Bromoform <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:28 75-25-2
Bromomethane <2.4 ug/L 5.0 2.4 1 10/10/17 20:28 74-83-9
n-Butylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:28 104-51-8
sec-Butylbenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/10/17 20:28 135-98-8
tert-Butylbenzene <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 20:28 98-06-6
Carbon tetrachloride <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:28 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:28 108-90-7
Chloroethane <0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 1 10/10/17 20:28 75-00-3
Chloroform <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 10/10/17 20:28 67-66-3
Chloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:28 74-87-3
2-Chlorotoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:28 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene <0.21 ug/L 1.0 0.21 1 10/10/17 20:28 106-43-4
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/10/17 20:28 96-12-8
Dibromochloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:28 124-48-1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 20:28 106-93-4
Dibromomethane <0.43 ug/L 1.0 0.43 1 10/10/17 20:28 74-95-3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:28 95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:28 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:28 106-46-7
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.22 ug/L 1.0 0.22 1 10/10/17 20:28 75-71-8
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.24 ug/L 1.0 0.24 1 10/10/17 20:28 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 10/10/17 20:28 107-06-2
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.41 ug/L 1.0 0.41 1 10/10/17 20:28 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 10/10/17 20:28 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 10/10/17 20:28 156-60-5
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 20:28 78-87-5
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:28 142-28-9
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 10/10/17 20:28 594-20-7
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 1 10/10/17 20:28 563-58-6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:28 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 20:28 10061-02-6
Diisopropy! ether <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:28 108-20-3
Ethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:28 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 10/10/17 20:28 87-68-3
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <0.14 ug/L 1.0 0.14 1 10/10/17 20:28 98-82-8
p-lsopropyltoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:28 99-87-6
Methylene Chloride <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/10/17 20:28 75-09-2
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 10/10/17 20:28 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 10/10/17 20:28 91-20-3
n-Propylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:28 103-65-1
Styrene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:28 100-42-5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 20:28 630-20-6

Date: 10/11/2017 01:45 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 37 of 47



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

6404 KLINKE CLEANERS
40158123

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: TRIP BLANK

Lab ID: 40158123016

Collected: 10/03/17 00:00 Received: 10/06/17 09:35 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 ug/L 1.0 0.25 1 10/10/17 20:28 79-34-5
Tetrachloroethene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:28 127-18-4
Toluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:28 108-88-3
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 10/10/17 20:28 87-61-6
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/10/17 20:28 120-82-1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:28 71-55-6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.20 ug/L 1.0 0.20 1 10/10/17 20:28 79-00-5
Trichloroethene <0.33 ug/L 1.0 0.33 1 10/10/17 20:28 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 20:28 75-69-4 L1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:28 96-18-4
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:28 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:28 108-67-8
Vinyl chloride <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/10/17 20:28 75-01-4
mé&p-Xylene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 1 10/10/17 20:28 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/10/17 20:28 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 91 % 61-130 1 10/10/17 20:28 460-00-4
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 121 % 67-130 1 10/10/17 20:28 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 98 % 70-130 1 10/10/17 20:28 2037-26-5

Date: 10/11/2017 01:45 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: 6404 KLINKE CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 40158123

(920)469-2436

QC Batch: 269902 Analysis Method: EPA 8260
QC Batch Method:  EPA 8260 Analysis Description: 8260 MSV

Associated Lab Samples: 40158123001, 40158123002, 40158123003, 40158123004, 40158123005, 40158123006, 40158123007,
40158123008, 40158123009, 40158123010, 40158123011, 40158123012, 40158123013, 40158123014,
40158123015, 40158123016

METHOD BLANK: 1586455 Matrix: Water

Associated Lab Samples: 40158123001, 40158123002, 40158123003, 40158123004, 40158123005, 40158123006, 40158123007,
40158123008, 40158123009, 40158123010, 40158123011, 40158123012, 40158123013, 40158123014,
40158123015, 40158123016

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L <0.18 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L <0.25 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L <0.20 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L <0.24 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.41 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.44 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L <2.1 5.0 10/10/17 07:02
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L <2.2 5.0 10/10/17 07:02
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/L <2.2 5.0 10/10/17 07:02
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L <0.18 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L <0.17 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.23 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.48 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
2-Chlorotoluene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L <0.21 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
Benzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
Bromobenzene ug/L <0.23 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
Bromochloromethane ug/L <0.34 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
Bromodichloromethane ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
Bromoform ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
Bromomethane ug/L <2.4 5.0 10/10/17 07:02
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
Chlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
Chloroethane ug/L <0.37 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
Chloroform ug/L <2.5 5.0 10/10/17 07:02
Chloromethane ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.26 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
Dibromochloromethane ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
Dibromomethane ug/L <0.43 1.0 10/10/17 07:02

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 6404 KLINKE CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 40158123
METHOD BLANK: 1586455 Matrix: Water

Associated Lab Samples:

40158123001, 40158123002, 40158123003, 40158123004, 40158123005, 40158123006, 40158123007,

40158123008, 40158123009, 40158123010, 40158123011, 40158123012, 40158123013, 40158123014,

40158123015, 40158123016

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers

Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L <0.22 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
Diisopropy! ether ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L <2.1 5.0 10/10/17 07:02
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L <0.14 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
mé&p-Xylene ug/L <1.0 2.0 10/10/17 07:02
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.17 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
Methylene Chloride ug/L <0.23 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
n-Butylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
n-Propylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
Naphthalene ug/L <2.5 5.0 10/10/17 07:02

0-Xylene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
p-lsopropyltoluene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
sec-Butylbenzene ug/L <2.2 5.0 10/10/17 07:02

Styrene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
tert-Butylbenzene ug/L <0.18 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
Tetrachloroethene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/10/17 07:02

Toluene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.26 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.23 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
Trichloroethene ug/L <0.33 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L <0.18 1.0 10/10/17 07:02

Vinyl chloride ug/L <0.18 1.0 10/10/17 07:02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 91 61-130 10/10/17 07:02
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 121 67-130 10/10/17 07:02
Toluene-d8 (S) % 97 70-130 10/10/17 07:02
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1586456

Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Quialifiers

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L 50 59.1 118 70-130
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 50 53.3 107 70-130
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 50 54.5 109 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 50 63.0 126 71-132
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 56.8 114 75-130
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 50 44.7 89 70-130
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/L 50 49.9 100 63-123
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L 50 52.8 106 70-130
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 50 50.2 100 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 50 62.4 125 70-131
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 50 54.1 108 80-120
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 50 49.4 99 70-130

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 10/11/2017 01:45 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 6404 KLINKE CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 40158123
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1586456
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 50 51.7 103 70-130
Benzene ug/L 50 56.1 112 73-145
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 50 56.4 113 70-130
Bromoform ug/L 50 52.1 104 67-130
Bromomethane ug/L 50 45.0 90 26-128
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L 50 62.0 124 70-133
Chlorobenzene ug/L 50 53.3 107 70-130
Chloroethane ug/L 50 53.2 106 58-120
Chloroform ug/L 50 59.7 119 80-121
Chloromethane ug/L 50 38.2 76 40-127
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 55.6 111 70-130
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 50 48.7 97 70-130
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 50 52.4 105 70-130
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 50 36.9 74 20-135
Ethylbenzene ug/L 50 52.7 105 87-129
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L 50 52.7 105 70-130
mé&p-Xylene ug/L 100 105 105 70-130
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 50 58.5 117 66-143
Methylene Chloride ug/L 50 58.0 116 70-130
0-Xylene ug/L 50 50.7 101 70-130
Styrene ug/L 50 51.3 103 70-130
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 50 52.3 105 70-130
Toluene ug/L 50 50.9 102 82-130
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 60.0 120 75-132
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 50 45.9 92 70-130
Trichloroethene ug/L 50 54.4 109 70-130
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L 50 67.8 136 76-133 L1
Vinyl chloride ug/L 50 42.7 85 57-136
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 101 61-130
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 114 67-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % 98 70-130
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1586579 1586580
MS MSD
40158123004  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L <0.50 50 50 56.4 57.9 113 116  70-134 3 20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L <0.25 50 50 48.3 50.4 97 101 70-130 4 20
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L <0.20 50 50 49.6 51.3 929 103 70-130 4 20
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L <0.24 50 50 60.9 63.6 122 127 71-133 4 20
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.41 50 50 55.6 58.5 111 117 75-136 5 20
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L <2.2 50 50 33.2 32.9 66 65 70-130 1 20 M1
1,2-Dibromo-3- ug/L <2.2 50 50 50.4 52.8 101 106 63-123 5 20
chloropropane
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L <0.18 50 50 50.4 52.3 101 105 70-130 4 20

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 10/11/2017 01:45 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 6404 KLINKE CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 40158123
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1586579 1586580
MS MSD
40158123004  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 50 50 39.8 41.2 80 82 70-130 3 20
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L <0.17 50 50 58.2 59.5 116 119 70-131 2 20
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.23 50 50 50.8 52.4 102 105 80-120 3 20
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 50 50 42.0 42.6 84 85 70-130 1 20
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 50 50 41.9 42.6 84 85 70-130 2 20
Benzene ug/L 2.0 50 50 56.0 58.0 108 112 73-145 4 20
Bromodichloromethane ug/L <0.50 50 50 52.2 53.9 104 108 70-130 3 20
Bromoform ug/L <0.50 50 50 45.5 46.5 91 93 67-130 2 20
Bromomethane ug/L <2.4 50 50 50.4 55.1 100 109 26-129 9 20
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L <0.50 50 50 57.9 58.9 116 118 70-134 2 20
Chlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 50 50 47.9 48.9 96 98 70-130 2 20
Chloroethane ug/L <0.37 50 50 54.6 58.2 109 116 58-120 6 20
Chloroform ug/L <25 50 50 57.7 59.2 115 118 80-121 2 20
Chloromethane ug/L <0.50 50 50 41.1 45.2 82 90 40-128 10 20
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 41.7 50 50 99.0 102 115 120 70-130 3 20
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.50 50 50 46.1 47.9 92 96 70-130 4 20
Dibromochloromethane ug/L <0.50 50 50 47.8 48.6 96 97 70-130 2 20
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L <0.22 50 50 37.1 39.4 74 79 20-146 6 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.50 50 50 45.9 46.8 92 94 87-129 2 20
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L <0.14 50 50 43.5 43.9 87 88 70-130 1 20
mé&p-Xylene ug/L <1.0 100 100 91.2 93.2 91 93 70-130 2 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.17 50 50 53.8 56.4 108 113 66-143 5 20
Methylene Chloride ug/L <0.23 50 50 56.5 59.4 113 119 70-130 5 20
o-Xylene ug/L <0.50 50 50 44.4 45.1 89 90 70-130 2 20
Styrene ug/L <0.50 50 50 44.7 45.7 89 91 70-130 2 20
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 43.1 50 50 86.3 86.7 86 87 70-130 1 20
Toluene ug/L <0.50 50 50 47.5 48.5 95 97 82-131 2 20
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.26 50 50 59.1 61.3 118 123 75-135 4 20
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.23 50 50 42.5 44.5 85 89 70-130 4 20
Trichloroethene ug/L 3.2 50 50 54.7 56.1 103 106 70-130 3 20
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L <0.18 50 50 65.8 67.9 132 136 76-150 3 20
Vinyl chloride ug/L 11.4 50 50 53.9 57.7 85 93 56-143 7 20
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 929 99 61-130
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 114 113  67-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % 98 98 70-130

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 10/11/2017 01:45 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

QUALIFIERS

Project: 6404 KLINKE CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 40158123

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES

PASI-G Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

D3 Sample was diluted due to the presence of high levels of non-target analytes or other matrix interference.
L1 Analyte recovery in the laboratory control sample (LCS) was above QC limits. Results may be biased high.
M1 Matrix spike recovery exceeded QC limits. Batch accepted based on laboratory control sample (LCS) recovery.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 10/11/2017 01:45 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 43 of 47
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: 6404 KLINKE CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 40158123
Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
40158123001 6404-MW-7 EPA 8260 269902
40158123002 6404-MW-22 EPA 8260 269902
40158123003 6404-MW-18 EPA 8260 269902
40158123004 6404-MW-1 EPA 8260 269902
40158123005 6404-MW-5 EPA 8260 269902
40158123006 6404-MW-9 EPA 8260 269902
40158123007 6404-MW-8 EPA 8260 269902
40158123008 6404-MW-2 EPA 8260 269902
40158123009 6404-MW-4 EPA 8260 269902
40158123010 6404-CMT-3-2 EPA 8260 269902
40158123011 6404-MW-3 EPA 8260 269902
40158123012 6404-DUP-1 EPA 8260 269902
40158123013 6404-DUP-2 EPA 8260 269902
40158123014 6404-EB-1 EPA 8260 269902
40158123015 6404-EB-2 EPA 8260 269902
40158123016 TRIP BLANK EPA 8260 269902

Date: 10/11/2017 01:45 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY / Analytical Request Document

The Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT, Ail relevant fields must be completed accurately.

. Page: l of F
Section A Section B Sectlon C
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il To: . M vl PaceQuote e o
Email To: B oA @a«u.mss»m-nsic;& e Purchase Order No ZO* »% i 7 Z“:} R:::muc:t:e usT RCRA ; OTHER
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EIE RS R ?%‘JJ ‘}ﬂ Kﬁu (leﬁjiﬂ W‘,S Manager: Slte Location . A‘/ .
Requested Due Date/TAT: 5 ‘}Ziy’i d ar CL Project Number: ét{(}‘{ Pace Profile #: STATE: [ {
Requested Analysls Flitered (Y/N)
Section D Matrix Codes gl ? I
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*important Note: By signing this form you are accepting Pace's NET 30 day payment terms and agreeing to late charges of 1.5% per month for anMﬂes not palﬂm\!n 30 days.
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY / Analytical Request Document

The Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. Al relevant fislds must be completed accurately.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC. - Green Bay Wi
1241 Bellevue Street, Suite 9
Green Bay, Wi 54302

g HCEA"E"ME:"’&’ . oeas WOH : 40158123
Client N : e . pre
Co::i:r: Tﬂa:‘:: Ex [~ UPS “("’/C((l’ient ;"ea:ac;{()ther : Cs LO\:\,:S/{‘J | !JGI1L|8|1I!!| l' “|I| || l"

Tracking #: ]
Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: W yes ~ no Sealsintact: Wyes ™ no I |
Custody Seal on Samples Present: [~ yes 'y N0 Seals intact: [~ yes ™ no
Packing Material: |~ Bubble Wrap [%Bubble Bags |~ None [~ Other

Sample Condition Upon Receipt

Thermometer Used Uf Type of ice: W Blue Dry None ™ Samples on ice, cooling process has begun
Cooler Temperature Uncorr: ﬂbl ICorr: Biological Tissue is Frozen: [ yes
Temp Blank Present: | yes & no ™ no Person exa;-ni?[in contents:
T ; o Date: ___ /¢
emp should be above freezing to 6°C. Initials: K7
Biota Samples may be received at < 0°C. Comments: nitials:
Chain of Custody Present: Xfes ONo OONAJ1.
Chain of Custody Filled Out: Cves Mo Onva 2. a/L{“ 0/6' - bo Cb/{ec{ ‘/{Mﬁj Jsa W/?
Chain of Custody Relinquished: 'ﬁves ONo  CINA|3,
Sampler Name & Signature on COC: Bdves CINo [IN/A 4.
Samples Arrived within Hold Time: Wves [INoe OINAJS,
- VOA Samples frozen upon receipt Oves [No Date/Time:

Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): Oves KINo  [IN/A |6,
Rush Turn Around Time Requested: Cives Ko CiNa|7.
Sufficient Volume: [OYes KNo Onals. Mb hg/ /"\éb Wi 5 @/ /// 7
Correct Containers Used: Yyves CONo Onalg,

-Pace Containers Used: ¥ves CINo [Ona

-Pace IR Containers Used: Oves TNo GN/A
Containers intact: \i]’ves ONe  ONAT10.
Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests Oves ONo (WA |11,

o [ »
Sample Labels match COC: Olves Pino CIva |12, O - collac -+~ w550 [ ] S
™o p [ {2 - “ -
- ol iy 9¢

-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis  Matrix: S o5 ~1) "4y -£8-I e (7 el by cityorep  \ltgy,
All containers needing preservation have been checked.
(Non-Compliance noted in 13.) Myes ONo [ONA {43 ™ HNO3 [~ H2SO4 [~ NaOH |~ NaOH +ZnAct
All container-s—n—eedirrg— 5réserv.afi<-)'r'1. arefoundtobein 7
compliance with EPA recommendation. MNTes [INe CINA
(HNO3, H2§04 <2, NaOH+ZnAct 20, NaOH=12) .
exceptions: WA, coliform, TOC, TOX, TOH, Initial when Lab Std #D of Date/
0&G, WIDROW, Phenolics, OTHER: Bves Ono completed preservative Time:
Headspace in VOA Vials ( >6mm): lves ONo Cinial14. 000 > | T [
Trip Blank Present: Wves [INo  TIN/A|15.
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present B 7 ™Yes [ONo DONA
Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased): X
Client Notification/ Resolution: If checked, see attached form for additional comments [_]

Person Contacted: Date/Time:

Comments/ Resolution:

Project Manager Review: m/ / 7 e / ) YN Date: |/} { i "/l/ ’W
F-GB-C-031-Rev.04 (12Dec2016) SCUR .xls ”
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